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Chairman’s View

RHINO ARK OBJECTIVES
Rhino Ark seeks solutions in the Aberdare
mountain range and its eco-system to:

• Conserve one of Kenya’s finest indigenous
forests and its total habitat.

• Resolve human/wildlife conflict.

RHINO ARK IS COMMITTED TO:
• Mobilise stake holders nationwide and

internationally for initiatives to protect and
conserve the habitat and promote man-
aged use of Aberdare resources for the
benefit of present and future generations.

• Raise funds and other forms of support
for the building and long term
management of an electrified fence to
encircle the Aberdare National Park
and demarcated forestry areas which
form the Aberdare Conservation Area.

• Build mechanisms and management
structures to prevent illegal exploitation
of the forest habitat wherever it is
threatened.

In so doing all stakeholders will benefit; the
rhino, bongo, indeed all flora and fauna will be
secure.
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As we stride into the final lap of fence construction for the
Aberdares – building the 55 km Extra Section adjoining Mt.
Kipiriri – Rhino Ark’s blueprint for mountain ecosystem
management is being increasingly recognised.

Central to this blueprint concept are three essential ingredients:

• That unlike the temperate zones of the world, mountain
ecosystems in tropical zones are both enormously fragile and
hugely valuable. Millions of lives depend upon them.

• That as a consequence such ecosystems need serious investment of taxpayer’s
money to provide them with the legislative and management framework needed
to secure them. Equally, taxpayers have a right to demand the political will to
ensure this.

• That once secure, their value is principally to conserve watershed and work positively
for climate stability.

Have we secured the Aberdares? Nearly, but not quite. We need to finish the
construction of the Aberdares fence – and this will happen by October 2009.

We need to finalise the establishment of a Management Trust so that the fence’s
maintenance is professionally executed, independently financed and is secured by
gazettement.

It needs to be owned by all Kenyans and all Kenyans need to recognise that the fence
line communities can be the fence’s and ecosystem’s most valued guardians.

This is what Rhino Ark has worked tirelessly for since its inception; though twenty years
ago, ecosystem threats seemed only to impact upon certain flora and fauna. The reality
of human-wildlife conflict was the first sign that population pressures would threaten
our resources and that such resources were no longer unlimited. Management of land
and the best purpose for which land should be used and, by inference, zoned, acquired
‘early warning status’ thanks to the Black rhino.

Today society faces the stark reality of appalling mismanagement and lack of planning
in the destruction of the Mau Forest, Mt. Eburru and many other forests especially in the
past 20 years! But the solutions are there and they are beginning to take centre stage
in political thinking. It is harder to make the changes now, and the voices of those who
have already exploited these precious assets, even shriller.

But ordinary Kenyan taxpayers, mainly by way of the Rhino Charge, have voiced their
expectations. We now need accelerated support from corporate and conservation bodies
and from the Kenyan Treasury to secure the Aberdares and all our mountain ecosystems.
It is a tribute to the Rhino Chargers that we have come as far as we have and to have
developed a blueprint and a way forward with the Aberdares.

Maintenance Expenditure Accelerates

With funding for materials mainly secured from the Treasury for the Kipipiri Extra
Section, Rhino Ark’s budget allocation for construction in 2009 will be 25% of outlay
whilst maintenance will increase to 75% of allocation. Until the Trust is fully
operational, Rhino Ark will continue to support the maintenance programme with its
management partners, KWS.

Colin Church

CONTENTS

3

We have a Blueprint



4

RHINO CHARGE 2008 RESULTS & AWARDS

FUNDS AWARDS

EVENTS AWARDS

OUR TEAM SPIRIT

1st David Schaefer Trophy A. McKittrick /B. Knight /J. Trundell /
N. Hutchinson / T. Porter /T. Jessop Kshs 9,395,552 Car No. 5

2nd Diamond Trust Trophy Mike & Sarah Higgins Kshs 4,261,390 Car No. 22
3rd B. Woodhams /M. Du Toit / B. Matthewman /

D. Sickmueller / Cor Roest/ R. Coates Kshs 3,414,323 Car No. 39

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to all those who made it possible to stage the event.
RHINO CHARGE COMMITTEE: Anton Levitan (Clerk of the Course), Simon Welland (Deputy Clerk of Course /
Press Liaison Officer), Colin Church (Chairman RA Management Committee), Brian Haworth (Deputy Clerk of
Course / Control Liaison Officer), Pierre Parsons (Deputy Clerk of Course / Chief Scrutineer), Tarsem Sembhi
(Competitors Campsite Manager), Phillip Hechle (Radio Communication), Gran Calder (GPS / Security), Valerie
Gunputrav (Secretary to the event).

SPECIAL ASSISTANCE FROM: TM-AM Construction, KK Guards, River Cross Tracking Ltd, Belinda Levitan,
Sue Haworth, Maggie Parsons, Tarpo Industries.

LAND OWNERS: Namunyak Group Ranch – Samburu.
EVENT OFFICIALS: Larry Sutcliffe, Julian Larby, Philip & Janine Valentine, Jim Vernon, Rainie Samuels, Andy
Russell, Graham & Sally Timmis, Brian Barton, Chris Fryer, Dave Green, John Porter, Geoff & Cathy Nightingale,
Julian Cordingley, Nick Trench, Jim Gaunt, Johnny Lawrence, Gran & Rosemary Calder, Kim Bhari, Sue
Haworth, Carl & Judy Chaffee, Andrew & Sally Challoner, Penny Nicol, Trish Combes, Gill Llewellyn, George
Gunputrav, Balbier Baines, Charlie Hewitt-Stubbs, Dr. Pramod Shah, Liz Museo, Eric & Zainabu Kihiu, Geoff
Dagger, Debbie Basden, Jo & Janet Mills, Gavin Bennett, Andy Townsend, Jaun Mioch, Sasha Ng’inja, Kire
Godal, Peter & Dee Huth, Patrick Karanja, Mahendra Patel.

SCRUTINEERS: Charlie Hewitt-Stubs, Pierre Parsons, Brian Nicol.

RADIO/ RESULTS TEAM: Michael Hughes, Phillip Hechle, Brian & Penny Nicol, Bob Morris, Simon & Lucy
Welland, Diccon Wilcock, Kim Bhari, Gill & Clare Llewelyn.

RAFFLE COMMITTEE: Rolf & Jenny Davey, Belinda Levitan, Henrietta Remnant, Valerie Gunputrav.

AIRCRAFT PILOTS: Fanie Kruger, Bruce Field, Rob Collinge, Mario Mark Magongo.

PRESS TEAM: Simon Welland (PR & Press Liaison), John Thuo, Kire Godal.
GUARD POST & SERVICE SPONSORS: TM-AM, Karen Vineyard Church, CMC (Ford & Land Rover), Hardi Kenya,
Satao Camp, Braeburn School, Brookhouse School, Kenya Wildlife Service, Copy Cat, St. Andrews Turi, Southern
Cross Safaris, Highlands Mineral Water, Total Kenya Ltd., Sandstorm, Good Year (Tredcor), East Africa Magazines
(Twende), Vegpro, AON Minet, Malaika Media Productions, BINS Nairobi Ltd., Ruiru Sports Club, Securicor,
Betting Control & Licensing Board, Kenya Tourism Federation, Steadman Associates, Tarpo Ltd, EAWLS, KWS,
Triad Architects, Ker & Downey, Michael Jones Software, Gallagher Power Fencing, Ad Screen Print, Chloride
Exide, Ol Pejeta Conservancy, Z Boskovic Air Charters, Fuji Photos, Nation Media Group, Kenya Motor Sports,
Nigel Archer Safaris, River Cross Tracking, Marie Clare-Webner, Sintronics, Express Automation, John Kanyali,
Kenya Fire Appliances, Bantaram, Davies & Shirtliff, Vitafoam Products, Aggreko International, Kajulu Holdings.

Winners of the Victor Ludorum,
Car 5 posing with all the awards
they won during the 2008 Rhino
Charge. From left to right: Bruce
Knight, John Trundell, Tom
Porter, Tim Jessop, Nick
Hutchinson and Alan McKittrick.

5 Alan McKittrick 13 62.31
48 Mark Glen 13 72.43
38 Sean Avery 13 78.34
1 James Kelmanson 13 79.42
30 Edward Johnstone 13 81.34
39 Ben Woodhams 13 82.78
21 Michael Kontos 13 82.87
64 Peter Bonde Nielsen 13 86.49
3 Simon Houghton 13 94.85
9 John Bowden 13 95.87
53 Haiko Backer 13 97.27
60 Rowena White 13 98.47
8 Karim Fazal 13 99.68
12 Jaswaran Sehmi 13 100.97
20 Arbi Mussani 13 101.25
35 Mark Tillbury 13 104.60
23 Peter Kinyua 13 105.93
27 Preeyesh Shah 13 108.66
41 Roop Ruparel 13 No GPS

26 Asit Patel 12 58.84
59 Nish Lakhani 12 83.63
47 Kasiunia Sapieha 12 98.89
29 Lars Svensson 11 47.71
7 Mahesh Bhatti 11 58.39
17 Tanya Church 11 70.10
51 James Singh Gitau 11 71.40
24 Jaspal Matharu 11 79.89
45 Phil Tilley 11 80.28
22 Mike Higgins 11 80.35
63 Priten Patel 11 93.79
61 Ekya Shah 10 68.06
18 Caroline Armstrong 10 77.25
28 Torben Rune 10 77.43
6 Manee Choda 9 52.11
11 Ravi Patel 9 55.33
57 Mbabu Muturi 9 No GPS

46 Andres Bifani 8 46.74
10 Mbugua Ngugi 8 55.80
40 Rommy Bamrah 7 29.97
13 Jonathan Stichbury 7 42.06
25 Michael Ogwapit 7 42.90
49 Terry Childs 7 53.65
43 Steve Mwagiru 7 59.17
56 Harveet Obhrai 7 64.23
37 John Kanyali 6 44.31
50 Mike Kirkland 4 35.38
58 Gai Cullen 3 20.64
55 Bharat Pattni 2 18.82
31 Jacques Nell 2 36.82
2 Ian Duncan 1 3.83
14 Paul Antrobus 0 Retired

16 Kamaldeep Singh Phull 0 Retired

34 Erik Van Dijk 0 Retired

62 Mehboob Nanji 0 Non-Starter

19 Rajiv Mehta 0 Non-Starter

Car Entrant Controls Km

Picture courtesy of:
Liz Muema

1st Overall
Duncan Mitchell Perpetual Trophy A. McKittrick/B. Knight/J. Trundell/N. Hutchinson/

T. Porter/T. Jessop Car No. 5
2nd Overall B. Llewelyn/M. Glen/J. Harris/G. Beaton/S. Outram/P. Daykin Car No. 48
3rd Overall Avery - Sean, Patrick, Kuki /H. Brainch/ K. Jethwa/ R. McBride Car No. 38
Victor Ludorum (Land Rover Trophy) A. McKittrick/B. Knight/J. Trundell /N. Hutchinson/

T. Porter/T. Jessop Car No. 5
Coupe Des Dames R. White/L. Hughes/Melanie Blake/L. Gitonga/
(Tim Nicklin Perpetual Trophy) V. Evans/ R. Robley Car No. 60
Most Meritorious Overseas Entrant Lars & Flora Svensso/J. Nord/T.G. Vagem /N. Huke/P. Jonsson Car No. 29
Tim Samuels Gauntlet Challenge Childs – Chris, Terry, Anton/P. Garne/J. Hasom/J. Bebbington Car No. 49
Tiger Line 1 (Njia ya Ndume Award) B. Llewelyn/M. Glen/J. Harris/G. Beaton/S. Outram/P. Daykin Car No. 48
Tiger Line 2 (Njia ya Ndume Award) I. Duncan/A. Kinyanju/B. Cattermole/S. Plumb/T. Ghir Car No. 2
The Kijabe Award R. White/L. Hughes/Melanie Blake/L. Gitonga/
(Highest Placed First Time Entrant) V. Evans/R. Robley Car No. 60
Michael Werikhe Christian Lambrechts – for services to forest conservation
(EAWLS Conservation Award) in the Aberdares and nationally.
Ken Kuhle Memorial Trophy Mike & Sarah Higgins Car No. 22
First in Class ‘U’ J. Bowden/H. Grant /W. Potegieter /G. Gasston/

V. Ballard/S. Davis/S. Sayer Car No. 9
First in Class ‘M’ A. McKittrick/B. Knight/J. Trundell/N. Hutchinson/

T. Porter/T. Jessop Car No. 5
Spirit of the Charge R. Ruparel/D. Rebello/C. Shah/A. Mehta/A. Vasani
(Rob Combes Trophy) A. Vidyarthi Car No. 41
Properly Shafted Award I. Duncan/A. Kinyanjui/B. Cattermole/S. Plumbe /T. Ghir Car No. 2
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Millionaires
The Million Dollar barrier was breached for the second year
running despite the hard times – first post – election and then
the credit crunch.

18 cars led the millionaire assault. With the help of all 55
entrants who competed in the 2008 Charge a whopping Ksh
63.64 million was banked for Rhino Ark. This figure was lower
in shilling terms than last year, but then the shilling was
stronger than last year so the aggregate in dollar terms was
very close to 2007.

Of the 18 millionaires, 8 broke the Ksh 2 m barrier!

Car 5 – McKittrick/Trundell/Hutchinson/Knight/Jessop & Porter
were again unassailable with a massive Ksh 9,393,552 - by far
the highest from any car. But this year entrant Alan McKittrick
achieved his dream - the grand slam – highest fundraisers,
outright winner and Victor Ludorum. Their overall fund raise now
climbs to Ksh 46,465,943 - the highest sum ever raised by one
vehicle! The spirit of competition runs deep in Car 5 proven by
their track record as top fundraisers for eight years and Victor
Ludorum veterans for eight years.

Mike and Sarah Higgins of Car 22 took second highest fundraise
for the seventh year running with Ksh 4,261,390. A historic year
for Trustee Mike and his staunch team mates, wife Sarah and
farm employees Francis Kiluva and John Wainaina, as Mike at 78
announced the retirement of Car 22. His record as a millionaire
for 16 continuous years remains unbeaten. The Higgins total
now stands at Ksh 39,604,399. Mike and Sarah assured those
at Prize Giving that they would remain fully committed to support
the Charge and Rhino Ark in the years ahead. After driving the 20
year old Niva Lada farm runabout for 19 of 20 Charges, the
Higgins are a testimony to the Spirit of the Charge.

Ben Woodhams (Car 39) leaped up the millionaire ladder taking
third highest fundraise with Ksh 3,536,324, while veteran Sean
Avery and Team Bundufundi in Car 38 was hot on his heels in
fourth place with Ksh 3,280,993.

Hog Charge team Car 35 of Mark Tilbury comfortably cracked
the Ksh 2 million barrier by raising an impressive Ksh 2,962,708.
Hog Chargers support for Car 35, now in its 10th year, has raised
a total of Ksh 13,691,314. Former Hog Chargers are now in
Charge teams and others are pressing for slots!

Hot contenders both in fund raise ability and the event was Car
48 of Mark Glen and Bryn Llewelyn. They raised Ksh 2,038,088
and came second overall. Glen and Llewelyn are looking for top
laurels in future Charges.

CFC – supported Car 17 (Rhino Rouge) – an all girls team of
Tanya Church, Mary Njonjo, Helle Sejer-Hansen, Colleen Outram,
Julie Johnstone and Gemma Lawrence – was the eighth to raise
more than Ksh 2 million and for the second year running.

First time millionaire Ravi Patel / Frying Squad team of Car 11
raised a commendable Ksh 1,011,560. The Sapieha sisters in
Car 47, formerly driven by their father, achieved an impressive
Ksh 1,215,000 as second year millionaires.

Millionaire for the second time and fourth highest overall was
James Kelmanson and team in their Unimog Car 1.

32 vehicles met their Ksh 500,000 pledge. Half the number of
millionaires doubled their pledge – a commendable
achievement from them and their sponsors. They were Mark
Glen in Car 48 also the second highest overall, Gai Cullen/Team
Fargo of Car 58, Teresa Sapieha’s Car 47, Jacques Nell/Team
South Africa of Car 31, Michael Kontos in Car 21 and James
Gitau Singh in Car 51.

Other first time entrants who fulfilled their half a million pledges
were Car 16 – Kamaldeep Phull, Car 60 – Rowena White (an all
girl’s team), Car 56 – Harveet Obhrai, Car 37 – John Kanyali, and
Car 18 – Caroline Armstrong.

Car 41 – Roop Ruparel – was awarded the Spirit of the Charge
award for charging with a standard car with no GPS after their
charge car failed early on. They managed to complete all 13
guard posts.

Charge Heroes
18 Millionaires lead huge fund raise

Preeyesh Patel’s Car 27 manoeuvres the rough terrain.





7

FUNDRAISE HEROES

YEAR NAME AMOUNT

2005 McKittrick / Knight / Hutchinson /
Trundell / Pleasance 7,161,209

2005 Mike & Sarah Higgins 3,491,890
2005 Rob Collinge 2,388,352
2005 Tanya Church 1,624,413
2005 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 1,618,900
2005 W&M Carr-Hartley / McRae, Larby /

Francombe / Evans 1,523,100
2005 Hugo-Douglas Dufresne 1,354,501
2005 Edward Johnstone 1,324,953
2005 Sean Avery 1,277,340
2005 Nish Lakhani 1,153,000
2005 Mark Glen 1,111,215
2005 Willem Dolleman 1,107,345
2005 Ben Woodhams 1,074,345
2005 Mark Jefferey 1,068,452
2005 Simon Houghton 1,039,000
2005 Jonathan Stitchbury 1,031,910
2005 Mike Dowding / Rhinovices 1,006,220
2005 Asit Patel 1,002,000
2005 Jan Kortland / Team Tanzania 1,000,112
2004 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs /

Trundell / Hutchinson 3,759,213
2004 Mike / Sarah Higgins 3,627,801
2004 Terry Davies / Team Rhinovices 1,598,591
2004 W.Carr-Hartley / N. McRae / Justin Larby 1,319,900
2004 W.Dolleman / Flying Dutchmen 1,253,501
2004 Rob Collinge 1,223,300
2004 Jonny Havelock 1,160,657
2004 J. Stichbury / Douglas Dufresne 1,112,311
2004 Peter Kinyua 1,060,500
2003 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs / Trundell 5,295,484
2003 Mike & Sarah Higgins 2,999,547
2003 Debbie Shah / Ark Angels 2,210,655
2003 T.Davies / Dowding / Ryburg /

Gromly / Harrison 1,394,333
2003 N. Cahill / R. Campion 1,187,146
2003 HOG Charge Team 1,155,340
2003 C. Sawyer 1,114,037
2002 Mike & Sarah Higgins 2,730,099
2002 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs / 1,325,695
2002 Dr. S. Avery & Crew 1,300,350
2002 Kahumbu / KWS/EAWLS Team 1,038,714
2001 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs 2,617,690
2001 Mike & Sarah Higgins 2,290,901
2000 Mike & Sarah Higgins 1,517,858
2000 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs 1,332,933
2000 Hog Charge Team 1,059,031
1999 Mike & Sarah Higgins 5,255,897
1998 Mike & Sarah Higgins 1,644,539
1998 Stephano Cheli & Crew 1,628,200
1997 Mike & Sarah Higgins 1,215,448
1997 Cooper Motor Corporation 1,000,000
1996 Mike & Sarah Higgins 1,010,552
1996 Cooper Motor Corporation 1,000,000
1996 Stephano Cheli 1,429,970
1995 Stephano Cheli 1,357,840
1995 Symon Robinson 2,000,020
1994 Guy & Bella Bishop 1,345,028

YEAR NAME AMOUNT

2008 McKittrick / Knight / Trundell /
Hutchinson / Jessop / Porter 9,395,552

2008 Mike & Sarah Higgins 4,261,390
2008 Woodhams / Sickmueller / Roest / Du Toit /

Matthewman / Coates 3,536,324
2008 Avery - Sean, Patrick, Kuki /

McBride / Jethwa/Brainch 3,280,993
2008 Mark Tilbury & Hog Charge Team 2,962,708
2008 Peter Kinyua 2,040,000
2008 Mark Glen / Bryn Llewelyn 2,038,088
2008 Tanya Church / Rhino Rouge 2,010,085
2008 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo 1,402,266
2008 Teresa Sapieha 1,215,000
2008 Haiko Backer / Team Tanzania 1,196,600
2008 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa 1,181,958
2008 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Cruza 1,163,000
2008 Michael Kontos / Jonathan Somen 1,157,001
2008 Preeyesh Shah / Rhino Charge Team 27 1,089,881
2008 James Gitau Singh / Edward Mwakio 1,050,500
2008 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 1,011,560
2008 James Kelmanson 1,007,270
2007 McKittrick / Knight / Trundell / Hutchinson 9,275,754
2007 Mike & Sarah Higgins 5,260,577
2007 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 3,145,885
2007 Ben Woodhams 2,855,397
2007 Sean Avery 2,624,324
2007 Tanya Church / Rhino Rouge 2,549,026
2007 Rob Collinge 1,962,806
2007 Preeyesh Shah 1,707,076
2007 Sapieha Girls 1,564,552
2007 W Dolleman / Flying Dutchmen 1,508,370
2007 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza 1,418,511
2007 Gai Cullen - Fargo 1,280,000
2007 W Carr-Hartley / N McRae / Justin / Larby 1,236,150
2007 Peter Kinyua 1,207,000
2007 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa 1,153,000
2007 Haiko Backer / Team Tanzania 1,100,050
2007 James Kelmanson 1,060,147
2007 Mark Glen 1,038,100
2007 James Gitau Singh / Edward Mwakio 1,002,000
2007 Ed Johnstone / Team International 1,000,808
2006 McKittrick / Knight / Hutchinson /

Trundell / Pleasance 6,302,413
2006 Mike & Sarah Higgins 5,810,759
2006 Rob Collinge 2,141,223
2006 Tanya Church / Rhino Rouge 2,143,703
2006 Ben Woodhams 1,938,527
2006 Edward Johnstone / Team International 1,927,361
2006 Peter Kinyua 1,694,650
2006 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 1,665,531
2006 Sean Avery / Bundu Fundi 1,616,693
2006 Jacques Nell / Team SA 1,261,100
2006 Gai Cullen - Gargo team 1,264,235
2006 Willem Dolleman 1,258,472
2006 Preeeyesh Shah 1,245,202
2006 Mike Kirkland 1,243,040
2006 W&M Carr-Hartley / McRae, Larby /

Francombe / Evans 1,124,400
2006 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruzer 1,078,000
2006 Jan Kortland / Team Tanzania 1,067,600
2006 Michael Kontos / Somen 1,060,000
2006 Mbabu Muturi 1,051,200
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Rhino Ark has now entered the final stage of fence
construction.

The Mount Kipipiri Extra Section – estimated at 55
kms in distance – is underway.

This represents a major achievement since it is
linked to the main Aberdares by an elephant
corridor.

Agreement of the corridor was reached with the
Kenya Forest Service (KFS) in February 2008. The
area is open grassland with blocks of softwood
pine and eucalyptus which will now be harvested.
The entire corridor area will remain for indigenous
tree re-planting.

Rhino Ark is already active with various forest-
edge communities in indigenous re-plant pro-
grammes. Such activity complies entirely with
the commitment to develop non-exploitive proj-
ects inside the fence and with the Forest Act 2005
which stipulates that water catchment zones
revert to indigenous.

Construction began in September following
mobilisation of materials and a final
establishment of the state forest boundary line.
KFS completed the survey of the boundary in
May/June 2008 with funds provided by Rhino Ark.

At a meeting on July 9 between KFS, KWS and
Rhino Ark, it was agreed that the boundary line
would be followed. Inevitably as the boundary line
contains many changes in direction, the distance
for fencing is longer than anticipated.

To date 350 kms of fence have been completed.

Communities donate labour time
Three communities around Kipipiri have
committed to help the fence construction
providing no cost labour to clear the line and
prepare the ground for the fence.

James Githui, Rhino Ark’s Fence and Community
Manager explained: “The Aberdare fence brings
huge benefits to the forest line communities – no
more wildlife destruction of crops, no more threats
to human life, conservation of the indigenous
forest inside the fence and the prospect of a
secure environment as well as opportunities to
develop non-exploitive forest edge activities and to
stop historical exploitive ones”.

“We have full buy in from all the Kipipiri
Communities. This is good for the long term
maintenance and management of the fence line
along Mt. Kipipiri”.

The resident herds of elephant which move
between the main Aberdares and Kipipiri are now
secured too.

In 2006 Rhino Ark launched an appeal for guard post donations from business
corporations and conservation bodies. So far it has achieved responses from
Aggreko (Ksh 4 m), Kengen (Ksh 3 m), Carbacid (Ksh 1.5 m), Kenya Shell (Ksh
1.5 m), US Fish and Wildlife (Ksh 3 m) and Eden Trust (Ksh 0.6 m).

Built to the new KWS standard for field employee accommodation, the buildings
provide two bedrooms, a living room, kitchen and ablutions for two fence
attendants in each construction. The buildings, complete with verandah, water
and power supply (mains or solar), also include an energizer/radio room and
storage for fence materials.

Built under the public tender procedure and with professional overseeing by the
KWS Technical Department, one guard post was completed at Gakoe in October.

Four guard posts are currently under construction. One is at the Nandarasi River
entrance on the main road from Naivasha to the National Park gate at Matubio.
Funded by Aggreko, the power supply company, with a Ksh 4 million donation.

The others are at Kiburu, near Njabini/Sasumua Dam (Phase Seven), supported
by Kenya Shell at Gatare on Phase Five supported by Eden Trust and at Kereita
supported by Carbacid.

Once these are complete a total of 11 permanent guard posts will be
operational on the Aberdare fence line. As an essential part of the maintenance
plan, the permanent guard posts / energizer houses are required every 20 km.
A total of 20 will be required. The need for funds for guard posts is urgently
required to ensure that the fence attendants are properly housed to carry out
an effective job.

Kengen Funded Guard Post/Energizer
house complete

Kipipiri: Fence build
underway…

with community partners

The recently completed guard post in Gakoe. Kengen donated Ksh 3 million to
this guard post as part of the fence maintenance process.

The first of a series of
training workshops for fence
scouts took place in June
‘08. By year-end over 80
scouts will have attended the
workshops. The scouts walk
the fence line daily. Resource
support was provided by
Gallagher Power Fencing
Company.

Gakoe Guard post

Fence Scouts Training
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Rhino Ark is setting up a more formal sys-
tem to monitor its eco and social footprint
at Rhino Charge venues. The aim is to
know more scientifically what the
impacts are, and to constantly explore
ways to ensure the event brings maxi-
mum benefit and does no harm.

Environmental care has been a top prior-
ity since the Rhino Charge was first
designed: it is a major consideration in
the selection of venues and it is an ever-
present factor in how each course is laid
out and in the control of conduct. Dili-
gent post-event reviews, every year for
20 years, have indicated that these
measures are highly effective. Recent
independent commentary summed it up:
“The Rhino Charge is a nomad that
walks on eco tip-toe”.

This has now been endorsed by a com-
prehensive Environmental and Social
Impact Audit (EIA) at several previous
sites in Laikipia, Samburu, Narok and
Kajiado, conducted by a team of special-
ists from the African Conservation Centre
and funded by Stanbic.

The team included an ecologist, a plant
taxonomist, a socioeconomist and their
field assistants. They physically checked
for evidence of damage from any and
every aspect – access roads, campsites,
control points, the passage of competitor
vehicles, refuse disposal and all. They
interviewed the local communities and
examined the status of development proj-
ects financed by the Rhino Charge’s fees.

Bottom line: there is no evidence that
the Rhino Charge event causes signifi-
cant or lasting damage of any kind; it
does deliver substantive development
funding.

Rhino Ark Chairman Colin Church said:
“These findings are reassuring, but the
process of the EIA has done much more
than that - it has made us even more
aware of our ongoing responsibilities,
focused our attention on the very
detailed issues of eco measurements,
and the links between Rhino Charge and
community activities both before and
after the event itself. For example, how
the temporary access tracks we make,

which would normally grow over in a
single wet season, can sometimes be
adopted by rangeland management as
part of a better road network, or as thor-
oughfares for the local people. We must
consider that while these outcomes are
usually positive, they can also become
permanent… after we have gone.”

In parallel, the study did usefully bench-
mark the status of the rangeland gener-
ally, measuring variations in vegetation
density and diversity through both natu-
ral forces and community activities, and
raised concern on how the development
funds provided by Rhino Charge (in good
faith and through each community’s own
leadership structure) were distributed
and utilised.

Although the Rhino Charge’s core
responsibility relates to its own direct
impact, during the event itself, Rhino Ark
will have to consider to what extent it
might assist each venue with its longer-
term rangeland health, and systems to
ensure the development benefits are
democratic and sustained.

EIA Gives Rhino Charge Clean Bill of Health
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Revamped, re-vitalised, rearing to go, Car
48 arrived in Namunyak set to give Rhino
Charge 2008 its best.

The team: Mark (Driver), Bryn (Navigator),
Johnny (Chief runner), Steve (Winch &
runner), Piers (Mechanic & runner),
Gerard (Timekeeper & runner).

With a truly awesome team, the ultimate
dream and a new car with plenty of
potential we drew the Copy Cat guard
post with five other cars and headed off
into the tangle of bush on our own –
clockwise around the course on the dot
of 7.30am.

The first section was reasonably straight
forward except for the main fuel line
being ripped off and arriving in the second
control with one tyre down and off the
rim. The next challenge on the cards was
the first Tigerline (Tigerlines being the
most difficult sections) and we were
delighted to be joined by the leggy official
camera lady, “What a section to film”,
exclaimed fearless Abby. We managed to
write off another tyre, had to winch and
claw our way through a commiphora
forest and down a precipice.

Then onto St. Andrews control with a
horrendous engine miss. Despite the odds

being against us we managed to win this
Tigerline.

Piers was then put to work sorting out
the miss, which he soon found to be an

Car 48 strides to second place.Car 48 strides to second place.
By Navigator Bryn Llewelyn

The runners

Flats, Fire, Stuttering Plugs
and a Leggy Lassy!

Flats, Fire, Stuttering Plugs
and a Leggy Lassy!
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air intake blockage!!! Our tyres were
taking a heavy toll! We roared out of
St. Andrews yelling, “Please find a
new tyre” - a tricky request 200km
from the nearest tyre shop! The tyre
eventually got into the capable
hands of our rafikis Rob and Dave
who found a brand new tyre, fitted it
and got it back to us at KWS control
later that day.

We then headed on into the 3rd
section towards the Gauntlet with Mark
nursing the miss as he had to do for the
next 3 hours while the plugs burnt off
the excess oil, and with no spare tyres!

Arriving at the Gauntlet Johnny, Steve
and Gerard did a superb job at finding
us a quick route through the three
controls. Our luck was in as two cars
stuck in the route just before we
gunned into the steep rocky gauntlet
cleared out of our way. One of the
sections of 50m between Braeburn and
Goodyear was down a cliff with
boulders. Early cars had winched down
it but our nutter drove down as if he did
it every day. A truly phenomenal bit of
driving.

The next three controls – Land Rover,
Brookhouse and KWS were good steady
sections with the team working like
clockwork. We managed to persuade
Land Rover to lend us the spare tyre off
their brand new demo/display 2007 Land
Rover TDI, so with huge appreciation we
yelled “thanks” and roared off.

Arriving at KWS we had caught up a lot of
time and were now nearly back on track
although this was to be short lived. We met
up with our rafikis who had the new tyre!

We now faced the second Tigerline over a
ridge ahead of us, and a predicament. The
word at KWS control suggested that only
two of the cars ahead had gone over the

ridge, both were previous
winners and many hours
later still had not arrived at
Satao, the next control. The
rest had done a 10km detour
round the hill. To add to this,
leaves and bushes were
wedged onto the exhaust
and the car caught fire! This
was to be the first of many
times. It was highly dramatic
and entertaining as the team

scrambled to get it under control.

The decision was made to head for the
ridge and give it a go. Having run the
ridge and tried winching up part of it,
chief runner, Johnny wisely decided to
head round the hill. This decision meant
we could still finish the event – rather
than scaling the ridge (like winning team
Car 5) and gobbling up two and a half
hours to do it, as they had. We would
have been time barred and dropped down
to 20th position overall.

Good decision!!

So off we headed around the hill. Only
two small issues to face: One - the

Namunyak

The team and families
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engine temperature was soaring. We had
to stop and clean the screens which we
only usually do at each control. Secondly
the windscreen broke in two places.
Luckily we met up with a track three
quarters of the way round. Two hours
behind schedule and with only an hour
and a half to go and four controls left the
pace had to change!

As is now renowned in the Rhino Charge
the top teams that are running behind
time start ‘cutting and running’ mid
afternoon in order to finish all the thirteen
controls. There is no more straight lining
just stick to the tracks, watch the clock,
go like hell and hope for luck! It is without
a doubt the most dangerous part of the
day as we now thundered “Paris Dakar”
style along tracks with four loose fellows
in the back hanging on for dear life, and
getting an absolute pounding.
What’s more our steering box
was broken now. We roared in
and out of Satao then headed on
towards Southern Cross where
we were able to get more fuel
having now punctured our tank.

Again we faced another difficult
leg ahead and decided to cut
back up to Satao on the tracks
round a hill. Then followed a

gamble on a two and a half kilometre
section straight lining as there were no
tracks. This was now going to be the
make or break. Luckily the car was
running better than ever. The whole team
was full of adrenalin and fortunately the
terrain was kind to us.

As we roared into Hardi our second last
control we knew we could finish within the
time. There was huge excitement and
relief. As we stopped, the car still managed
to throw us a few more challenges with
another flat tyre and catching fire again!
The team dealt with these now
insignificant issues unbelievably quickly
and in less than two minutes we headed
off with our heads high.

We knew we could easily make it back to
our starting control Copy Cat in the half

an hour left and even managed to fit in
some straight lining before ending the
event with ten minutes in hand at
5.20pm, having done 72.43km. With huge
roars and cheers from our gang of
followers we cruised back into Copy Cat
to cold beers, tall stories and great banter.
It felt as if we had driven across Africa the
hard way that day! What an awesome day
with a great team, and car.

That night we found out that we had done
a team best. With:
9th in the Gauntlet
5th in the 2nd Tiger Line
4th in the Victor Ludorum
2nd in the Modified Section
1st in the 1st Tiger Line
And 2nd OVERALL!!.... the party carried
on most of the night!

More importantly, thanks to all our
fund supporters.

We doubled the money we received
last year, topping Kshs 2 million and
helping Rhino Ark reach a second
year with a Million Dollars raised!
None of the money we raised was
used in entering or participating in the
event. Members found that from their
own pockets – and for the huge fun of
the Rhino Charge weekend.

The Team
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CAR 1 :: UNIMOG 1968 MODEL
Mike Diesbecq, Don White, James Kelmanson, Roddy
Benjamin, Harry Milbank, Giles Kelmanson
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1,007,270.00
Sametract, Unitec Engineering, Crownscope Insurance Brokers, Terra
Nigra, Arthur & Jayne, Peter & Marie, Mark Smith, Ally, The Haddows, JB
Hydroponics, Meg Knight, Kate & Nick Robinson, Don & Mary R-S, NLFH,
AAKE from Dorset, Bean, Karen, Amiran Kenya Ltd., Bayer, Elgon,
Sygenta, Lachlan, Echo Agriculture, East African Packaging, Suadenet,
Nilverda, Don White, Dilpack, Unitech Engineering, De Ruiters, Roddy
Benjamin.

CAR 2 :: KTM CRUISER
Ian Duncan, Bruce Cattermole, Steve Plumbe, Teddy
Ghir, Anton Kinyanjui
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 742,620.00
DHL Exel Supply, Guru Crara, Rita Kohl, Dali Gataura, Amarpal Dhanjal,
Chandrasrekar, Ajit Singh Virdee, Amarjit Virdi, Sharajit Gataura, Sati
Lotay, Tony Jandu, Suresh Lata, Manpreet Dergun, Mandip Jandu, Malkit
Ghir, Nirmal Sembhi, Kiran Gupta, Bhajar Mahangra, Unighir Ltd.,
McDonnell, Zucchini Green Grocers, Ramita Shah, Amraj Dhadialla,
Pooram Kapoor, Chana, Shameer, Virdi Pharmacy, Choda, Bharj, Bobby
Jandu, Bhogal, Som Klair, Lavi Ramchandari, Kabir Oberoi, Kaku Chabra,
Ravi Bharj, Sandeep Jandu, Billay Dhanjal, Gian Rehal, Harjit Riyat, James
Mburu, Toyworld ABC, Karen Provision Stores, Spirax Sarco Ltd, Uday
Shah, Anil Patel, Mudher, Chagger Engineering, Karachiwalla Nrb Ltd.,
Raffman Dhanji Elms & Virdee, Hilex Autoparts, Version Enterprises Ltd,
Hatimi Investments, Jennifer Duncan, Airseal Africa Ltd, Samir Khan,
Waiyaki Steve, Karel Prinsloo, Vincent Boulanger, Steve Morrison, George
Guya, Ashro Supplies, Nipsur Hardware, Agnes Mburu (Kingways Tyres),
Ligent Technologies, Baker Tilly Meralis, Kenya Grange Vehicles Ltd,
Burhani Express Logistics, Antique Auctions Ltd, Ffrances Eileen
Cattermole, Surgilabs Ltd, AGS Worldwide Movers Ltd, Bhagwanji Raja
Charitable Foundation, Oriel Ltd, Brakehorse Power Performance Ltd,
Pipe Manufacturers Ltd, Fly 540, GP Karting, General Equipment (1978)
Ltd, SKF International, Spenomatic Ltd, Timwood Products, Metlex
International, Lets go Travel, East African Packing, Energy Pak, Quattro
Charge, Romageco K Ltd, Anne Troughton, Ian Duncan.

CAR 3 :: TOYOTA
Simon Houghton, Brett Sievwright, Lance Sievwright,
Clint Le Roux, GA Fraser Valentine
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 498,000.00
Platinum Credit Ltd, SDV Transami, Wells Fargo, EarthOil Kenya
Proprietary EPZ Ltd.

CAR 5 :: RANGE ROBER BUGGY
Alan McKittrick, Bruce Knight, John Trundell, Tom
Porter, Tim Jessop, Nick Hutchinson
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 9, 395,552.00
FDA ChemExport Ltd, Geothermal Development Associates, Sutherland
KI, Credit Almanine Corporation SA, D Moore (Moore DS & A), Ashburton
Jersey Ltd, DHL Exel, Rweru General Agencies Ltd, Cassini & Tonolo Ltd-
Sametract, Eurolivestock Products Ltd, Palm Motor Ltd, Panaroma,
Technical Services Ltd, Industrial Launders & Cleaners, Osho Chemical
Industries Ltd, All and Sundry Designs, Escarpment Suppliers, BOC K Ltd,
Prompt Stationers, Microlan Kenya Ltd, C. Mehta & Co., Lets go Travel,
New Westlands Store Ltd, Nairobi West Hospital Ltd, Laborex Kenya Ltd,
Alan McKittrick, The Wally Foundation, Seaboard Corp, Amiran Kenya
Ltd., Aquachem Technologies Ltd, Bamburi Special Products, Bytech
Engineering, Chevron Kenya Ltd, Elgon Chemicals Ltd, General
Industries, Hobra Manufacturing Ltd, John Njuguna Muigai, Patel Brijesh
N., Toolstech Industrial Supplies, Frank Wright Ltd, Robert J Trundell,
Rehoboth Venture Ltd, David Gilbert Hastie, Benson Kanui, Uzuri Foods
Ltd, Bimal Kantaria, Riley Services Ltd, Career Connections Ltd, McNeel
Millers Ltd, Bags &Envelope Convertors Ltd, Ceva Animal Health PTY,
Abbot Consulting Ltd, Export Trading Co. Ltd, Coates Bros EA Ltd, The
Coconut Ltd, Robert & Alice Blanchard, Nicholas Hitchinson, James
Ndungu Mboi, Lomas & Lomas, S.P.S. Pipe Ltd, Gilfilian Airconditioning
Ltd, Mend-A-Bath (K), Nones Company Ltd, Philoke Electronics, G. North
& Son Ltd, Chloride Exide Kenya Ltd, Jet Chemicals (K), Midwave
Freighters Ltd, Esso Motor Sale & Service Station, Crown Foods Ltd,
Inochem Enterprise, Top in Town Dry Clers Services, Quality Plus Imports
Ltd, Eagle Africa Insurance Brokers (K) Ltd, Francis Nyamai Mwanza, HY-
Q Enterprises, NAS Airport Services Ltd, School Outfitters, Gallagher
Power Fencing Systems, Simon D H Glover & Jean Glover, Chardust Ltd,

LGL Computers & Electronics, Amrita Gill Punja, Mr. & Mrs Steve
Parkinsons, Aplha Fine Foods Ltd, Petmus Agencies, Janka Engineering
Services, Sea Harvest, Charming South B, Coronation Electrical Workks
Ltd, Philip Kahenya, Minja Tyres & Auto Mart Ltd, Technology Today Ltd,
Kenon Hardware Agencies Ltd, KEP Services Ltd, Fuelomat Kenya Ltd, Safi
Car Cushion Makers, Unique Diesel Systems Ltd, Markinsons Suppliers
Ltd, Unga Ltd, Alem Construction Services, Bawani Stores, Dalbit
Petroleum, Gm Rosalia Ltd, Karachiwalla (Nrb) Ltd, Greenlop
International, Karsan Ramji & Sons, Romik Supplies, Power Technics Ltd,
SKF Kenya Ltd, Steam Systems Ltd, Specified Industrial Services Ltd, Steel
Structures Ltd, Stokman Rozen Kenya Ltd, Wingate Greame
Macnaughton, Irrico Interntational Ltd, Rafiki Millers Ltd, Ankit Dinesh
Shah, PKF Kenya, Mr. & Mrs. Higgins, Nyanza Petroleum Dealers, Timaflor
Ltd, Llewelyn L.B.J.,NAS Plastics Ltd, Cooper-K Brands, Impulse
Promotions Ltd, Corn Products Kenya Ltd, Pembe Flour Mills Ltd, Junco
SPS Ltd, R. L. & A. H. Fernandez, Bullpak Ltd, Nampal Kenya Ltd, United
Millers Ltd, Grain Bulk Handlers Ltd, Livingston Registrars Ltd, Freight
Forwarders Kenya Ltd, Mombasa Maize Millers, Alltech Biotechnology EA
Ltd, Louis Dreyfus Commodities (K) Ltd, Flamco, Mufaddal Agencies,
Gemicies International Ltd, Coast Anglo Meats Ltd, Lakhani General
Suppliers, Sunrise Tobacco Distributors Ltd, Nairobi Bottlers Ltd, Rahisi
Eng. & Maint. Services Ltd, Eldoville Farm, Civil Engineering Design (K)
Ltd, NIC Bank Ltd Ndovu Holdings Ltd, Amity Equipment Ltd, Afritech
General Supplies, Bains Construction Ltd, Colas East Africa Ltd, Civicon
Ltd, Cresto Wear, EA Packaging Industries, Eslon Plastics of Kenya,
Orpower 4 Inc., Ranji Harimbai Devani, Sadolin Paints EA, Shade Net Ltd,
Sinclair Knight Merz (K) Ltd, Stat Paper Supplies Ltd, Target Traders, Paul
M. Krijnen, Specialised Fibreglass Ltd., Ennsvalley Bakery Ltd., Kenchic
Ltd, Joyfred Services, Engineering Development Ltd, Kilimanjaro
Beverage Kenya Ltd, Sous Chf LTd, Fastlane Freight Forwarders Ltd,
Tyremasters Ltd, High Chem Industries Africa Ltd, Mana Supplies Ltd,
Chandarana Supermarket Ltd, Alexandre Chocolatier Ltd, Dreamcoat
Automotive Refinishing, Papyrus Africa Ltd, Martens Bernhard, Vincent
Kuria Muchiru, Ultimate Signs, Citizen Pharmaceuticals LTd, Jagat Singh
& Co., Chemoquip Ltd, First Chartered Secutiries Ltd, Mrs. Alison Ndegwa,
Labreact EA Ltd, Kaplan & Stratton Advocates, Catch- All Enterprises,
Siian General Supplies, Dr. Magana Njoroge Mungai, Straightline Cargo
Forwarders Ltd, Gurain Enterprises Ltd, Ayton Young & Rubicam, Bimal
Kantaria, Chemraw EA Ltd, DEsbro (K) Ltd, Cornerstone Ltd, Creative Edge
Ltd, Sun Power Products Ltd, Akiliafrica Ltd, Fosters Packaging ltd, Trade
House Africa Ltd, Decase Chemicals Ltd, Kenya Flexogravure Ltd,Chloride
Exide Kenya, Tandu Alarms Systems, Associated Battery Manufacturers
EA, Nutcracker Ltd, Fairview Hotel Ltd- Country Lodge, Johnson Diversify
EA Ltd, Boiler & Steam Services Ltd, Paper & Graphics Ltd, Bio Food
Products, Bepco Parts (K) Ltd, Maruti Office Supplies Ltd, Nipsur
Hardware Ltd, Steel Makers Ltd, Techspa General Supplies, Warranna A.O.
Ent. Ltd, San Georgio, Branded Fine Foods Ltd, Thomas Hansen.

CAR 6 :: LAND CRUISER
Manee Choda, Sandev Choda, Honey Choda, Sachin
Choda, Amit Sharma, Tahir Butt
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 615,000.00
Regal Pharmaceuticals, Rupa Panoya, Yida Charles/David Kemoli, Nanak
Crankshaft, Tyremasters Ltd, Bubwa Agencies, Jay Shah, Tipsy Car Parts,
Africa Connections, Harpal S. Choda, Sparetech Trading Co, Uniken
Enterprises, Athi Stores Ltd, Freight Consultants Ltd, Crown Berger Kenya,
Rubinder Singh, Rajnish Choda, Parimal Jayantibhal, Sabir Muzafar Ali,
Navin S. , Mukesh V. Shah, Panafrican Syndicate, Megh Singh, Nispur
Hardware Ltd, Doncamillo Enterprises, Sadolin Paints Ltd, Lapwall
Enterprises, Easy Paints Ltd, Jaimen Mechanical, Harpal Singh Choda.

CAR 7 :: LAND ROVER
Mahesh Bhatti, Pier Luigi Vigada, Rob De Jong, John
Michino
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 601,620.00
Yusuf Garage Ltd, Chuma Fabricators Ltd, Diesel Inject & Electrical Service
Ltd., Kuehne & Nagel, London Distillers, Afsat Communications Africa

Ltd, Sarak Jamal Khan, Jitendraa Shah Sarojini Shah, Quattro Charge,
KLM Cargo (Vincent Kalume) Nipsur Hardware Ltd, Pipe Manufacturers,
Romageco Ltd, Mahesh Bhatti.

CAR 8 :: RANGE ROVER
Karim Fazal, Jens Hartman, Andrew Greenwood, Rens
Mucder, Samuel Ndivo, Daniel Sikoni
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 500,000.00
Challow Drive Investments, Little Red Ltd, Abdulla Fazal & Sons Ltd,
Diamond Trust Bank, Dextron Toold Ltd, Drilling & Prospecting
International, John Simba, Wiltech Computers, Family Bank, Mohinder
Singh, Equity Bank, APA Insurance, Brainwave Communications,
Incentive Travel, Morven Kester, Michael Dunford, Apitome Press Ltd,
New Age Information Systems, Interfirm Kenya Ltd, Pan African Life
Assurance,

CAR 9 :: LAND ROVER
John Bowden, Hamish Grant, Willy Potgeiter, Simon
Davis, Van Ballard, Simon Sayer, George Gaston
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 634,924.00
Gogar Farms, Timwood Products, General Equipment, Eagle Engineering,
Crown Berger, Peerless Tea Services, Rongai Workshop, Sametract, John
Bowden, Sharpie, Anon, Gemma Smith.

CAR 10 :: RANGE ROVER JEEP V8
Mbugua Ngugi, Rob Calder, James F, Ibrahim E.
Ibrahim, Shafiq Yusuf Ali, Paul Jarvis
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 578,298.00
RFA, Jonathan, Bill Alexander, Jennifer Reynolds, Hugh Farquharson, Bob
Carley, Rich Rose, Van Heerden Family, Nonky, Paul & Isabelle Jarvard,
Jimbo, Gordon Millar, Rhino Cahrge Car 10, Thika Coffee Millers, Kenya
Nut Co., Fadzter Media, SDV Transami, AON Minet, Kenya Alliance,
Aeromarine Freightees, Century Automobiles, Avery East Africa Ltd,
Medispan, North & South Travel, Chemoquip, Tack Rack, Mondead, Cedar
Forest Ltd/ Tosha Diary, Fedex, High Ratio, Live Wire Ltd, Michael
Ogwapit.

CAR 11 :: RANGE ROVER
Ravi Patel, Ashwin Gidoomal, Chets Mukherjee, Sachin
Patel, Mitesh Shah
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1,011,560.00
Marek, Deepal, Rupal, Sejal, Ashok, Rama Parmar, Ravi Raval, Ash &
Paulomi, Sonal & Sachin Patel, Nalini & Ravi Parmar, Sona Parmar,
Mitesh Shah, Anil Patel, Packhard, Bharna Mandaliya, P.I.L, Transnational
Bank, A.V.A., Apex Steel, Mimosa Design, I.S.T., Intex, S.T.L , Clinton
Fernandes, Kirit Shah, Kenafrica Bakery, Scanad, Giro Bank (Gidoomal),
Dhodia Packaging, Elgon Chemicals, Contours, A.S.L., Kenpoly, Ravi
Patel, Ashwin Gidoomal, Dentex Industries.

CAR 12 :: JEEP MB
Jas Singh Sehmi, Amrit Bamrah, Gurninder Sandhu,
Mandip Bhabra, Ranjit Bhabra, Benjamin Kariithi
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 200,190.00
Jas Sehmi, Manji K. Patel, Pammi Matharu, Ranjit Bhabra, Kavneet
Bamrah, Harpal Sandhu, Nahar S. Barlay, Raju Hanspaul, Harjit Sabherwal,
Hardev Dhamu, Jagdish Ryatt, Surjit Dhamu, Model Builders & Civil
Engineers (K) Ltd, Solio Ranch Ltd, Bamrah Brother Ltd, Fine Wood Works,
Bhatti Panel Beaters Ltd, Kartar Singh, Chase Forex Bureau, Harvinder S.
Thethy, Rahmani Zoran, Jaswinder Bhamra, Carbon Brushes Ltd.

THANK YOU ONCE AGAIN DONORS AND SPONSORS

Pictures courtesy of: S. Welland, C. Church, Car 27, Car 16, J. Thuo, G. Bennett, E. Kihiu, J. Ferguesson, L. Muema
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Coulson, Carbacid Co.Ltd, Agriquip Agencies, Grev Gunson, Katherine
Gunson, Colin Gunson, Gathani Ltd, Avery Ltd, R.H.Devani Ltd, Text Book
Centre Ltd, JS&Co Ltd, Commercial Bank of Africa Ltd, Sitima Enterprises,
Nairobi Ironmongers Ltd, Unique Diesel Systems Ltd, Ron Edmunds Ltd,
Echo Agri Supplies Ltd, Mahaver Stores Ltd, Ziochem Co Ltd, Ramani
Communications Ltd, Ocean Agriculture Ltd, Control Instruments Ltd,
Telstar Agencies Ltd, E.A.P.I, Eddie& Bisto Fernandes, Countrywide
Connections, Zwapak Africa, Muddy Matharu, Tony & Rosie Monk House,
Bill & Sue Deverell, Romik Supplies Ltd, Deruiter EA, Hardi Kenya Ltd,
Lion of Kenya Insurance Ltd, Tony Seth Smith, Live Wire Ltd, Milwar
Enterprises Ltd, Sygenta EA Ltd, John Trundell, Laurel Investments, Metro
Plastics Ltd, Bawani Stores Ltd, Alan McKittrick, Osho Chemical
Industries, James & Michael Tyres, Dee&Peter Huth, CFC Bank, Heschle
PR &RE, NASOS, Dr. & Mrs. Landra, Cimbria EA, David Gray, Petre Barclay,
M.H. Forster CMC, Sylvia Fyson, Miles Coverdale, Farm Parts Ltd, Philip
Coulson, Jane Shepherd, Repelectric (K) Ltd, Ernst & Young, John & Eli
D’Olier, SKF Kenya Ltd, Nancy & William Rainbow, Tobina Cole& Marion
Hobson, ruth Raab, MR Harworth, Dennis &Jane Leete, Janet & Lesley
Chubb, David Russel, Ann Palmer, Ruby Hardware.

CAR 23 :: RANGE ROVER
Peter Kinyua, Moses Nyagah, Johan Mistian, Willie
Njenga, Steve Wanjau.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 2,040,000.00
Peter Kihanya, Jinaro Kibet, William Kabogo, Gideon Moi, Brookside,
Andrew Fritz (Brookmead Foundation).

CAR 24 :: LAND CRUISER
Jaspal Matharu, Kishan Bhanderi, Jatinder Thethy,
Keith Hendrie, Atul Kochhar.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 500,000.00
Interspar Ltd, Unifilters Ltd, Autar Singh Ubhi, AMS Properties Ltd,
Dentmed Ltd, Shaneebal Ltd, M&H Trust Ltd, Pipe Manufacturers Ltd,
Laxmanbhai Construction Ltd, Agro Irrigation & Pump Services, Jatinder
Singh Thethy, Fine Wood Works Ltd, Deven Singh, P.Jadesha (Cementers),
Zubin Ramesh Parikh, Anil Kumar Ravji, Defensive Driving Systems,
Kenroid Ltd, Sanden Intercool (K) Ltd, The Kings Palace Clothing Co.,
J.D.Shah & CJ Shah, Intex Construction, Vishnu Wood Hardware,
Premchandbhai Foundation, SKF Ltd, Steel Structures Ltd, Hotpoint
Appliances Ltd, Multi-Mechanical Worlds Ltd, Tee Sons Enterprises Ltd,
Jaspal Matharu.

CAR 25 :: RANGE ROVER V8
Michael Ogwapit, Teeku Patel, Chris Muraya, Victor
Oyango, Kevin Bender, Devan Khagram.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 814,005.00
Barclays Bank, Squiro, Nyaruita Mwaniki-Gateri, Poole, Nicole, Nishma,
Troy Ludgood, Joanne Muraya, Alessandro Susini, Ben/Amy & Penelope,
Yvonne Muinde, Sharon & Jerry, Glen, Kim, Georgia & Priester, Sally &
Charlie, Char, Tom & Lindy, Margaret Haberbusch, Mwari Mururu , Connie
Vasquez, Sally Leeson, Kim Davis, Sharon Bricks, Benjamin Leeson,
Annemarie Swai, Michael Ogwapit.

CAR 26 :: RANGE ROVER
Asit Patel, Uday Patel, Sanjay Patel, Francis Mwanza,
Fred Ombisa.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 575,660.00
Chetna Bhatt, Asit Patel, Zahid A Nanji (Kel Chemicals), Harj Naer Singh,
Spendrup Sara, Australian Education Consultants, Tile & Carpet Centre,
Omar Kassamali, S.Lande, Avtar Ubhi, AEWIS Ltd, Aspaud Ltd, Quattro
Charge, Romageco (K) Ltd, A.V. Patel.

CAR 13 :: LAND ROVER
Jonathan Stichbury, Ale Miller, Stewart Miller, Fergus
Robley, Joss Taylor
Total Funds Raised: Kshs 875,000.00
Barllays Bank, Excel Chemicals, Kenafric Industries, SDV TRansami, Patco
Industries, Nairobinet Ltd,Coulson, Echo Agri, Amiran Kenya, EA
Packaging, Trundell, Elgon, Robley, Stichbury, Diamond Trust, City Group,
Hygrotech, Musiara, Jonathan & Rowena Stichbury.

CAR 14 :: FORD JEEP MI51
Paul Antrobus, Peter Bird, Stephen Cowan, Steve
McMillan, Daniel McMillan
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 676,000.00
John McMillan, Peter Bird, Dennis Schumacher, Joey Ghose, Paul
Antrobus.

CAR 16 :: JEEP CJ7
Kamaldeep Singh Phull, Farakh Yusuf, Amandeep Singh
Virdee, Manik Singh Choda, Lakhjeet Singh Birdi, Amit
Baikundalia
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 747,440.00
Navneet Kaur Patti, Quattro Charge, Avtar Singh Ubhi, Coast Maize
Millers, Multiple Hauliers, Varun Kapila, Elias Ocholla, Francis Mawngi,
F.A. Taib, John Gethi, Bunty Bharat Shah, Viro Locks Ltd, Bobmil
Industries Ltd, Fidelity Commercial Bank Ltd, Polyzyme Kenya Ltd,
Zamoya.com Ltd, Bid Securities Ltd, Laurence Neal Sessions, Old Donyo
Farm Timau Ltd, Turn-O-Metal Engineering Ltd, Ligent Technologies Ltd,
Arjun Patel, Patel’s Garage, Truck Turners Ltd, Rock Plant (K) Ltd, Laare
Kamukunji Stores, Vitafoam Products Ltd, Filmline Ltd, Maisha Flourmills
Ltd, Harrison Githaiga, Lusoi Stores, Pipe Manufacturers Ltd, Romageco,
Alpine Auto Spares, Load Runners Ltd, Pelican Haulage Ltd, A.N.
Wainaina, Louis Dreyfus Commodities Ltd, Kamaldeep Singh Phull.

CAR 17 :: LAND CRUISER TOYOTA SWB
Tanya Church, Colleen Outram, Helle Sejer-Hansen,
Mary Njonjo, Julie Johnstone, Gemma Lawrence
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 2,010,085.00
Janet McIntosh, Simon Elias, Jackie (Young) Elias, Meredith, Tesa Van
Muching, David, John & G, Arietta, Jennifer Riggs, Hew Crooks, Shawn
Doherty, Matt & Charlie Ward, Giblet, Ali, Migo Ndogo, Monty, Jette
Sejer-Hansen, Geraldine Kelly, Kevin Collins, Jo& Dave Reeves (Optique
2000), Kelly Larkin, Richard Low, Bwana Ndege, Ingie & Fritz, Heather &
Pat Carr-Hartley, Patrick Low, Bente Rasmussen, Felicity Lyons, Annie,
Paul, Alexa,Oliver, William& Quinn, Anthony/Nathalie/Jason& Alex
Wright, Raye & Simon Ward, Tommy, Jacky & David Baxendale, Jo
Hudson, Florian Demmer, The Murrays, Se & Jackie, Ruth, Angela Sutton,
Rachel Timbs, Mahendra Bakhda, David Cohen, Anne, Corina Piedrahita,
Bettine & Arild, Marina Sejer-Hansen, Naomi & Anton, Nick Meuli, Sarah
PP, Sharon & Denis Blight, Katherine Hogbin, Janet McIntosh, Simon
Elias, Meredith,David, John & G, Arietta, Jennifer Riggs, CFC Bank, Peter
Low, Loldia Ndulele Ltd, East African Co. Ltd, JS Hardware, Bush Homes of
East Africa, Karin Bernadi, Philip Coulson, Gordon Church, Tony
Monkhouse, Colin Church, Anton Latesan, Heather Fripp, Barbara S.
Conners, Mr. Herve De La Moriniere.

CAR 18 :: RANGE ROVER
Caroline Armstrong, Mary-Anne Kirubi, Elodie
Sampere, Pat Wena, Linda Karuru
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 500,946.00
Emily Collings, Judy Lambert, Kathleen Goldstein, The Lambert-
Strelneck Family, Sheila Norman, JPS< Dave & Claudia, GoPink, Erin
Keyes, JK, Joyce-Ann Wainaina, Cath Suttie, Tommy Noel, Romal Shah,

Jecca Craig, Ahmad Aweidah, Rosy Burnie, Tony Yarwood, Brookhouse,
Twende Magazine, Haco Industries, Nairobi Bottlers, African Wildlife
Foundation, Scangroup, Standard Chatered Bank, Capital FM, Michael
Ogwapit.

CAR 19 :: Withdrawn - Rajiv Mehta
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 297,620.00
Nanak Car Parts, Shammi Ghai, Quattro Charge, Hardware & Welding
Supplies, Intex Construction, Mukesh Velji Shah, Impala Downtown Ltd,
Mast Management (Martin Gacheru), Nipsur Hardware, Shara Varma,
Decase Chemicals, Gugu Shamas, Adnan Unko Galgalo, Ramesh Gupta,
Tononoka Steel, Romageco Ltd. Kalpesh Solanki, Hitesh Patel, Solex
Motors, Capital Hardware, Kobian Kenya Ltd.

CAR 20 :: RANGE ROVER
Arbi Mussani, Bilal Adam, Rizwan Dada, Joseph
Murunila, Nizar Parapia, Andrew Okello
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 538,000.00
Vegpro (Kenya Ltd, Service Scope EA Ltd, Metro Motors Spares Ltd, Masai
Mara Sopa Lodges Ltd, Hot Point Appliances Ltd, Road Trainers (Msa) Ltd,
Highway Carriers Ltd, Transpares Kenya Ltd, Sikander Abdul Karim, Auto
Plus Used Parts Trading Ltd, Kenya Stationers Ltd, Traford Trading Ltd,
Smoke & Gifts, James Wild, Mushtaq Gulam Hussein, Anthony Chitti,
Fahim, Yusuf Jiwani, Saroya, Yapna Kama, Jospehine Ithondeka, Shyam
Mani, Pradeep Shrity, Jayesh P.Patel, Rupen A Samani, Karthik
Murugisan, Sameer Sheikh, Manisha Nayali, Sulfikar Deen, M.A. Shah,
M.A. Sheikh, Regent Freight Systems, Metro Impex Ltd, Kenya Tents,
Global Freight Logistics, Ropat, Kapu, Lino, Karibu, Deepak Soni, Co Auto
Dealers Ltd, Intertractor Co Ltd, Abdulwahid Aboo & Co.

CAR 21 :: RANGE ROVER
Jonathan Somen, Michael Kontos, Adrian Wilcox,
Jeremy Ashworth, Derek Steel.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1,157,001.00
Aeromil Pacific Australia, Slumberland K Ltd, Amiran Kenya Ltd, Elgon
Chemicals Ltd, K-Net Flowers Ltd, Village Market, Sight & Sound Ltd,
Michael Stefanos Kontos, Typotech Imaging System Ltd, Uchumi Quick
Suppliers Ltd, ASL Ltd, Marketpower International Ltd, MFI Solutions Ltd,
NIC Bank, ACTIS Africa Ltd, Penta Flowers, Fairviews Hotel Ltd, H.G.
Thanawalla (Insurance Brokers) Ltd, Ibero Kenya Ltd, Henry Njoroge, DHL
Worldwide, Jonathan Somen, Ken Ringera, Acariza Aviation, Reward &
Recognition, Bayer South Africa, Fort Dodge Australia, Premier Nutrition,
Power Controls, Adwest, Smoothtel & Data Solutions, Coast Data, Triple
Twins, Gayling May, Shilpa Haria, Communication Solutions Ltd, Ron
Gilfian, Jimmy Waweru.

CAR 22: LADA NIVA
Mike Higgins, Sarah Higgins, Francis Kiluva, John
Wainaina.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 4,261,390.00
Shelly Shepherd, Mike Higgins, Dennis Higgins, Gift Aid, Richard & Sue
Chevis, G.A. Hird, Charge Car 30, Pete/Justin&Marcus, Dick & Louise
Gooding, Merry, Philip & Margaret Revett, Ros Boar & Phil Hickly, Susie
Allwork, John & Mops, Lynne & Neil Coyte, Sally Brown (Australia), Steve
& Sarah Miller, Richard Bolt, John & Caroline Gaudet, David Le Cornu,
David Lowes, Peter White, Henry Singer, Donald Ober, Donald Rooken-
Smith, James Magu, Godfrey Njunge, Peter Kihongi, Kitheka Ndutaa,
John Igambo, Philip Menjo, Hygrotech EA Ltd, Hardware & Welding Ltd,
Yusuf Abdulahi, Malcom Rex & Sarah Higgins, Afapack Enterprises Ltd,
Bayer EA Ltd, Longonot Farm, Ruth Vauhan & Family, Chloride Exide K
Ltd, CFC Bank, Carzan Flowers Ltd, Dr. Peter Nicklin, Mike Tetley, Stan
Bleazard, DJ& JA Simmonds, Joan Bolt, Steve & Jan Mihalenko, Irrico
International Ltd, Naivasha Yacht Club, H.Stockman, C. Mann, Aquva,
Alibhai Shariff, Nimrod, Truck Turners, Monsanto, Mahesh TAC, Hydraulic
Pipes & Hoses, T.F.A., Machinery Toolds,P.S. Neylan, Fairseat, David & Liz
Muema, Jock Anderson, Alwyn Smith, Sarit Watch, Sarit Lampshade,
D.G.Kisilah, Mike Garrod, Erika Boelke, Lesley Chubb, General
Engineering, Filmico Ltd, Elsamere Ltd, Ruby Hardware, Sight & Sound,
Rupas, J. Forget, Zachary Muthui, Denis Brown, George Hopf, Antony
Songolo, Rachel Frita, Philip Mwangi, Paul Mwangi, Japhether
Wanyonyi, Allan Nengo, Newton Mbugua, Francis Kiluva, Joseph
Ndungu, Hezekia Mageto, Gerald Kamau, Ndume Ltd, Charles Hewitt-
Stubbs, Wildfire Ltd, Jany Begg, Art Spore, Ranchland Ltd, Dilpack Ltd,
Pharis Chege, Ibrahim Karanja, Joseph Gichoya, Bishop Joseph
Wambugu, G.K.Ng’ang’a, Muigai Karanja, J.G.K. Kaniu, J. Waiharo Maina,
John Mwangi, Mugo Wahunju, Michael Mugo, Jitendra Shah, H.Young &
Co EA, Flying Horse, David Njuguna Muikia, David Cullen, R.M.Patel, Terry

KSHS. 63.64 MILLION RAISED (USD 1 MILLION)
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CAR 27 :: NISSAN PATROL
Preeyesh Shah, Ninkuj Shah, Mohash Shah, Parag
Shah, Ramnik Shah, Nilesh Shah.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1,089,881.00
Power Engineering International Ltd, Universal Corporation Ltd, Paramjit
& Bhupinder Singh Sehmi, Ajay Kumar Shanabhai Patel, Sai
Pharmaceuticals, Saima Surgicals Ltd, F.Hoffman La Roche & Co. Ltd,
Biodeal Laboratories Ltd, Uzuri Manufacturers Ltd, Arura Wholesalers
Ltd, Rajesh & Prajni Shah, Dr. Mujahid F.Din, Kiran Devshi/Kala Kiran
Shah, Soma Association, Dodhia Packaging Ltd, Timber Corner Ltd,
Designwear Ltd, EA Seed Co, PKF Kenya, Le Stud Limited, Jitendra A &
Sarojini Shah, JB/SJ/NJ Sanghani, Oriental Mills Ltd, General Accident
Insurance Co, General Printers Ltd, Mr. & Mrs. Palkesh Shah, Securex
Agencies (K) Ltd, Shah & Associates, Kijani Kenya Trust Ltd, Acropolis
Insurance Brokers, Bayer Environmental Sciences SA, Sanofi Pasteur, City
Centre Forex Bureau, Refridgeration Components, Fidelity Shield
Insurance Co., Crown Berger, Stnabic Bank Kenya, Naresh Manharlal
Shah, APA Insurance Ltd, United Engineering Supplies Ltd, Naran Velji
Arjan, Bina A Joshi, Mr. Bharat & Mrs. Naima Maru, Milan G Shah&
Sumita Shah, Soni Rupa Kishor Dayalji, Kamaljeet Singh Bhari,
Kirandeep Bhabra, Shreyesh J & Shetal S.Dave, Mr. & Mrs K Sembhi, Auto
Range Garage, B.C.Patel & Co, Hemant & Deena Patel, Marion Catherine
D’Costa, Solex Motors, Buildall Construction Ltd, Summer Ltd, Rhinothon
Cyclists, Anishka Khosla, Siaam M Chaudhry, Bhavtik B Vekaria, Hamza
Sadique, Riyav Shah, Shyam Soni, Krish N Shah, Shiv Chandaria, Alesha
A Shah, Krushit Gudhka, Sonia Pattni, Fiya P Shah, Purav Gudka,
Mohamed Zein, Evita Patel, Sachin Chandaria, Akshay Vishram, Manish
Pindoria, Kishen Shah, Pritesh Vaghela, Jewel Gicheru, Kush B Shah,
Ashwini D Halai, Pawan Kumar, Sameer Walji, Vinay Vishwanath, Pooja

Chalishazar, Arshad Siddiqui, Sahil Nanda, Martin Kwizera, Mukund N
Patel, Rishna Haria , Renesa Nanda, Adit Mehta, Rhiya H Gudka, Siraj
Uddin, Aman Sembi, Deep Shah, Aniksha Dhamelia, Salmaan A Sameja,
Chandan Sharma, Balraj Virdi, Jaynita Maru, Michael John, Karan Gupta,
Gurveer Birdee, Ashni Shah, Umar Mohamed, Jaykishan Devji, Sameer
Joshi, Kush Hirji, Jay K Shah, Vishal Devji, Rishi Nair, Miraj A Shah, Vikita
B Shah, Akshay Devji, Nikunj Dhanak, Shimona Yusuf, Pooja Haria ,
Aditya J Nagrecha, Niraj Kanani, Saloni Mukesh Maru, Diana Rose,
Pradeep Singh Sagoo, Rishul Shah, Ruhi M Shah, Rahul Sidharth,
Malvika Bhansali, Jigar Shah, Kunal N Parbat, Fahim Ebrahim, Amardip
Singh, Mihir Shah, Sharad Ranpara, Shyam Shah, Nirali N Shah, Bhavik
Pattni, Harshil N Bhudia, Sakhee Shah, Punit B Nandha, Dikesh Vekaria,
Vivek M Hirani, Luca Poggi, Karan Kumar Rayadurg, Purav Patel, Bhavtik
B Vekaria, Karan Samani, Salman Khan, Bhavisha Halai, Krish N Shah,
Kunj Samani, Nimmit Umesh Shah, Khush D Halai, Sonia Pattni, Meer P
Dhanani, Joseph Kamau, Akshay R Shah, Evita Patel, Azaan Dhanani,
Chirag N Hirani, Kishen Shah, Raychelle W Nganga, Sanah Kassam,
Ananad Ranpara, Ashwini D Halai, Jasraj Singh Sandhu, Romy Nawab,
Harshali M Desai, Pooja Chalishazar, Anirudh Ranjith Kumar, Vikas
Raykundalia, Jayesh R Kerai, Mukund N Patel, Ranjani Dharmarajan,
Rhea Feroz Nawab, Kishan R Siyani, Rhiya H Gudka, Ramya Mohan, Asim
Shah, Brijesh K Rabadia, Aniksha Dhamelia, Vaishnavi Anantharaman,
Sahil Shah, Amanpreet Singh Lotay, Jaynita Maru, Arthi Balakumar,
Joseph Muna, Kamal Upadhyay, Ashni Shah, Deep Shah, Maxwel Baraza,
Bindya N Parbat, Kush Hirji, Viral Chotai, Tom Miroro, Saleh Ali Mohamed,
Miraj A Shah, Sumeet K Soni, Joshua Engosi, Tarun Singh Sehmi,
Shimona Yusuf, Miraj Shethia, Muganzi Brown, Kaushik V Sanghani,

Saloni Mukesh Maru, Sameer S Jakharia, Julius Ndongo, Divyesh H
Vekaria, Ruhi M Shah, Sagar Malde, Samuel Letuati, Mihir Nitin Shah,
Kunal N Parbat, Dhruv R Gudka, Bilal Ibrahim, Dhruv A Joshi, Sharad
Ranpara, Mihir Patel, Robert Ouma, Ankush M Shah, Harshil N Bhudia,
Kehul Shah, Wilfred Ojiambo, Archit Raj Sharma, Vivek M Hirani, Amman
Siddiqui, Evans M Kairu, Vishal M Chalishazar, Kunal N Parbat, Dilen P
Vaya, Victor O Ouma, Aditya A shah, Sharad Ranpara, Nilay Challa,
Emmanuel M Bwire, Parthiv J Vyas, Harshil N Bhudia, Khalid Ahmed,
Cephas Wambua, Shivam M Shah, Vivek M Hirani, Suhail Butt, Chandni R
Shah, Rikin Chheda, Shreya M Shah , Sumeet Ghedia, Kunjan Rajesh
Sumaria, Kush Dipit Chheda, Radhika D Shah, Iqbal Kassam, Siddharth
Nitin Gala, Adarsh Shah, Khilna C shah, Keval Patel, Shivam Milan Shah,
Harshil Patel, Sonam Shah, Finan Teumezghi, Sajni Vimal Galaiya, Paaras
Raniga, Devina J Shah, Issam Shaffi, Harshil P Galaiya, Rushab A Shah,
Dhruv Mayur Jakharia, Farhan Mohammed, Parth B Nagda, Ronak Shah,
Sahil Dhirajlal Gada, Mohamed Sherali, Khyati N Gala, Vishal D Vyas, Ekta
Dhirajlal Shah, Abed, Jinal P Haria, Amal P Shah, Shruti Pradeep Vasudev,
Khalid Mohammed, Kushal R visariya, Priyan Shah, Drumil N Shah, Imran
Shariff, Rashi J haria, Shyam Patel, Sonam T Shah, Salim Mohammed,
Badal R Patel, Abhishek N Shah, Tasneem Yusufali, Sameer Jiwa, Mihir H
Panara, Karan Shah, Mihir B Shah, Sharrif H Shatry, Diya D Soni, Veer
Dave, Michelle M Maina, Suhail Mohammed, Isshani J Patel, Niheer
Shah, Parth D Shah, Steve Musau, Aatish Patel, Kush Patel, Dhruv J patel,
Omar Ahmed, Rushan Manek, Kunal Patel, Yash J Patel, Amir Ali, Shayan
Nathwani, Anik H Patel, Bhavik Bharat Gudka, Sajni Trupit Shah, Kais
Mussa, Rachin Patel, Meer S Nagda, Harshni M Gosrani, Asav M Patel,
Rajvir Bassi, Henna Jasani, Chandni A Jakharia, Shayaan Muraj, Rushil
Patel, Priyal V Shah, Harshi M Shah, Dhrupal B Gudka, Nishana Patel,
Kiranjeet Kaur Rehal, Ashmi B Shah, Kunaal B Shah, Mohini Chauhan,
Tanveer Singh Rehal, Divyani P Patel, Devrutt Gill, Raajvir Kaur Mataharu,
Nikit B Gudka, Harshni V Shah, Yash K Goradia, Rajprit Kalsi, Dhruven
Doshi, Sandip S Jandu, Siddarth Naidu, Karan B Shah, Hudson Ayuku,
Mihir B Malde, Akshay Harkhani, Mitul K Shah, Joshua Mutinda, Vishal B
Shah, Shiv A Arora, Shane Darbar, Peter Basalrwa, Devang Lamba, Karan
Patel, Rushabh M Shah, Hardeek N Vyas, Saahil R Shah, Narotam Singh
Roopra, Rishabh Shah, Vishal K Vaja, Paras B Shah, Reeya Patel, Darshni
P Lathia, Kevin Shitawka, Extra cash, Syed M Bukhari, Chirag V Patel,
Trushen R Patel, Diti Patel, Sonia M Shah, Ammi S Shah, Amish D Patel,
Arjun A Patel, Mejul Dodhia, Aditi M Pathak, Benson Lubanga, Dheer K
Malde, Arjun Savani, Ektaa Bharat Shah, Bhargav P Mehta, Cheyenne
Braganza, Ria Sejpal, Shriya B Gudka, Anthony Munai, Khilan S Patel,
Suman Rehal, Azad Manji, Navin K Hirani, Priyanka S Patel, Arjun Sembi,
Mishali Rohit Patel, Vaibhav A Patel, Abhita Mhajan, Jay Vyas, Amal A
Malde, Shaileen P Parmar, Ahwal Mhajan, Dylan Citta, Khush B Sethia,
Amit A Patel, Harman Bassi, Gaurav Mishra, Shubh B Sethia, Kamalpreet
Singh Panesar, Kush A Patel, Rahim Haji, Khushi A Malde, Gaurav Chada,
Pavan A Malde, Tej Patel, Dashni N Kerai, Pooja Rehal, Aneesh S Malde,
Zuber N Meghji, Dharini D Patel, Farhana Sayed, Amar Maru, Arjun
Samani, Pranav D Patel, Nikki Soni, Preet J Shah, Yash Gudka, Mihir
Madhparia, Dhruvi Pabari, Shabaz J Anwar, Shiven Bij, Dhruv Madhpuria,
Anvita Shah, Divyesh Sonigra, Hoshil A Shah, Mitul A Shah, Nrupali Dave
, Shaneel Sadrani, Saahil Shah, Chirag K Shah, Raj Singh nagi, Jasleen
Matharu, Veer Joshi, Savan N Shah, Hussein Omondi, Prabhjot Khalsa,
Haydn Diniz, Shyam H Shah, Angad Sembi, Yagna Khetia, Sydelle Diniz,
Neev N Shah, Aman Singh Choda, Kirat Khalsa, Trishi N Shah, Vivek N
Shah, Hamza Sharafali, Nabila Ebrahim, Diva Shah, Mihir Jitu Patel, Ram
Alidasani, Maypuri Ambasna, Vishal Devani, Hari A Bhogaita, Mohit
Sahni, Neel Shah, Mikhil A Shah, Darshan S Shah, Satbir Singh Bahra,
Smit C Sanghrajka, Harshit V Shah, Sachin Vipul Shah, Karan Singh
bhabra, Hisham Hasham, Lekh S shukla, Kush N Shah, Alyssa Akram,
Khushbu S Shah, Khush Shah, Milan D Pindoria, Amit Singh Nagi, Nishi
Bhupendra Patel, Suleiman Tejani, Yash Nitesh Nathwani, Roopa M
Khatri, Shezan Mehboob, Dhavan S Shah, Mishal P Shah, Gagan Singh,
Bijal Daud, Jaimin Shah, Krishan Ahmad, Kush M Shah, Adil Daud, Mihir
M Gohil, Sahil B Mehta, Savan J Malde, Kaushal M Dhamelia, Urjan O
Shah, Ronak S Malde, Yash P Gada, Ishaq Ibrahim Said, Ujval O Shah, Jay
Suresh Nagda , Savan S Nagda, Nazra M Shariff, Saahil Doshi, Kishan
Mayur Amratia, Luqmaan Hasham, Jay R Shah, Keya A Shah, Kunal
Dinesh Shah, Naqil Dadani, Nikita M Savla, Sanika N Shah, Parag D Patel,
Kevan Dodhia, Suhel Suleman, Dhruv N Shah, Deep S Parmar, Viraaj R
Shah, Anisha P malde, Kriya Shah, Kush A Patel, Meer M Dodhia, Milli M
Shah, Murtuza Karimjee, Nishil S Parmar, Harsiddh M Patel, Raj Shah,
Kamlesh Gohil, Raj Maru, Kunaal Vaghela, Sheinal Shah, Hermal
Modasia, Harsh M Majavadia, Bharat Maru, Sandeep G Visariya, Nitin
Parmar, Jaimin K Gudhka, Gurvinder Kaur Sagoo, Mital D Shah, Vishant
Modasia, Khush R Gudhka, Niral Modasia, Vishal C Haria, Harsh Patel,
Harin H Majavdia, Krishan Solanki, Ravi R Wanzah, Rajvinder Kaur Bahra,
Rushil B Malde, Manpreet Bahra, Jansher S Sandhu, Harnish Solanki,
Harshal Maradia, Tanveer , Savan K Shah, Anish S Bachheta, Hardiv K
Karania, Hersh S Shah, Anish Varsani, Aamir Shah, Naman Nitin Shah,
Mihir N Shah, Keval Shah, Shirish Nair, Vicky Alpesh Shah, Aveer K Shah,
Akshay A Shah, Noman Butt, Saloni K Karania, Sanjay Solanki, Prabdip S
Virdi, Ankit Dodhia, Ashni D Shah, Sagar Khimasia, Krishan B Jani, Tahir
Shah, Deep H Sumaria, Tejash Joshi, Salman Cockar, Harmeet Khalsa,

Shivam N Shah, Nakul Shah, Shaun Decunha, Adil Bhutt, Pranay N Shah,
Imad Shah, Madhav S Raman, Sumit R Dodhia, Jasdeep Singh Khalsa,
Kaushil D Halai, Preet M Shah, Nikhil Savla, Ruqayya Karimjee

CAR 28 :: TOYOTA PICK-UP
Torben Rune, Johann Du Toit, Lianne Du Toit, Andy
Gray, Richard Hooper, Samantha Russell
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 816,227.00
Farnie Kruger, Enterprise General Malta Sorres, Techno Plast, Electrical &
General Appliances Ltd, Lancet Laboratories, Typotech Imaging Systems
Ltd, Krones EA, Shrysse Martin, Angela Sutton, Barry & Jane Carey,
African Mecc, Leopard Beach Spa & Resort, Pinewood Village, Atkinson
Family, Bablu, Ishpal Oberoi, Majid Aboo, Pramod Shah, Joan, Peter
Dredge, Von Wolff Family, Jim Wild, Afratech, Louis Dreyfus, Inch Cape
Shipping, Catherine Moody, Orson Taylor, English Press, Mike Kearnes &
Friends, Mike Hooper, Marco Zanardi, Natalie, Peter Jackson, Debeer Luc,
Matti Julin, Hans Feuth, Jan Goss, Stacey, Claire Mackenzie, Beth Rune,
Dutoit Lianne Christina.

CAR 29 :: LANDROVER
Lars & Florah Svensson, Per Jonsson, Jan Nord, Tor
Gummar Vagen, Niklas Huke.
Total funds Raised: Ksh 500,000.00
Bacho East Africa, Lars Svensson, Tissot/Huke, David Maglak, Liu Uagem,
Camilla Dammistig, Ingrid Jacobsen, Tor Gummar Vagen, Peter Savos
Nick, Photomap, Margaret Ways, Anders Glimberg, Guram Rlostrom,
Karim Larsor, Isabelle, Arcteidius, Per Jonsson, Swedish Schools, Philip
Forestad, Roger Steadman.

CAR 30 :: RANGE ROVER
Edward Johnstone, Etienne Oliff, Peter Castle, Mike
Fleming, Tom Younger, Flavio Pelizolli.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 598,209.00
Matt & Charlie Ward, Norah Pepper, Jean-Luc Du Sault, Joshua Galaun,
Mady & Dave Shrimpton, Michael Mackay-Lewis, Alastair Smith, Leanne,
Lex Polman, Joel Girardi, Nirmal, Aidan Bailey, Dave Holmes, Kripa
Bandulal, Tookers5, Andy McKay, Mum & Marvel, Elspeth Murray, John
Steveni, Chris Baidwood, Patrick Low, Robert Deveraux, Tel, Enterprise
Information Solutions, Hawkwood Property Investment Ltd, Michael
Ansell, Quattro Charge, Colin Church, Romageco (K) Ltd, NF, Norman
Kretzman, Brian & Nix.

CAR 31 :: RANGE ROVER
Jacques Nell, Leon Classens, Carl Badenhorst, Ben
Pelser, Peter Pelser, Erik Bakkes.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1,181,958.00
Quattro Charge, General Tyre Sales, Kodak, Simba Signs, Distell, Channan
Agricultural, Treadsetters Tyres, SDV Transami, Romageco (K) Ltd,
Goodyear South Africa, Bandag AG, Team South Africa.

CAR 34 :: MERCEDES UNIMOG
Erik Van Dijk, Willem Dolleman, Rob Holtrop, Adri Van
Iersel, Sput Verwiel.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 846,601.00
Mardemhro BV, Rapid Hate Services Ltd, Amolo Benjamin, Amiran Kenya
Ltd, AON Minet, Agrifresh Kenya Ltd, Cassini & Tonolo Ltd – Sametract,
Dalbit Petroleum, East African Packaging Industries, Elgon Chemicals
Ltd, Esso Motors Sale & Services Station, Gihira Enterprises, HTRA S.
Bilkhu, JS & Co. Hardware Ltd, Keuhne & Nagel, Lets Go Travel, MS Shah
& Co, Repelectric, Photomedia Services, Lufthansa Cargo, Anova Food,
Vidfish Ltd, Icemark Uganda Ltd, Shenker Stinnes Logistic, ADI
Consulting, Greenfield Ltd, Eric Van Dijk, Astral Aviation, Heyster Bully,
Freightwings Ltd.

THANK YOU ONCE AGAIN DONORS AND SPONSORS
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CAR 35 :: RANGE ROVER
Mark Tilbury, Damian Kilshaw, Bill Kirk, Peter Robert,
Gene Fondaumiere, Robert Porter.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 2,962,708.00
Mike Tilbury, Rahisi Engineering Services Ltd, Career Connection Ltd, Mr.
Kamizono, Mr. Chris Taylor, Mr. & Mrs. Hughes, Mr. G Thomson, Mr.
Kawakami, Pawafrican Trans Equipment, Lets Go Travel, Damian Kilshaw,
Precision Chains Ltd, Sealbelt Enterprises, Uwe Miersch, Komatsu Ltd,
Elite Tools Ltd, Aquva Agencies Ltd, Mrs. D.B. Pearl, Mr. Kirayazi (Teita
Estate), Hog Charge: TEAM 1 - WIGGLY PIGGIES: Jaanki Patel, Tanya
Proske, Marzia Kravos, Francesca Cox. TEAM 2 - HOGWARTS: Lene Belcher,
Claire Thomson, Samantha Clegg-Butt, Lana Popat. TEAM 4 - COMBAT
HOGS: Malcolm O' Brien, Muhoho Kenyatta, Bobo I Rahedi, Nzambu
Musili. TEAM 5 – HOGDOGZ: Maggwa Ngugga, Jonathan Spryropoulos,
Neejay Raikundalia, Sahil Kotecha. TEAM 6 - TERRAIN DIVAS: Hailey Clegg
Butt, Ashleigh Greenwood, Kristina Sickmuller, Georgina Millar. TEAM 7 -
FLAMMABLE RIDERS: Aliya Schmid, Alexi Muriithi, Jason Whiteman,
Rizwan Dharani. TEAM 8 - THE SIMPSONS: Rohan Gandi, Ndirangu
Warugongo, Andea Lluminari, Dana Ben Harush. TEAM 9 - THE QUAD
RIDER: Hadar Hartog, Francesca Dourado, Othim Lissandro, Yael Shanny.
TEAM 10 - THE HOG TROTTERS: Helen Cussans, Anushka Kapoor, Reana
Patel, Bernica Asante. TEAM 11 - SCORPION NAIROBI: Yohann Manji,
Muaya Joseph, Linus Niemann, Rohan Sakhyani. TEAM 12 - ROARING
BOARS: Rafe Trundell, Aman Shah, Githuku Mungai, Kavi Khamar. TEAM
13 - RACING DEVILS: Namita Jochi, Priyanka Chanran, Pooja Patel, Rahin
Patel. TEAM 14 - BRUTAL BIKERS: Sirimon Thomas, Hal Mynott, Stuart
Barlow, Theodore Ouya. TEAM 15 - DIRTY BIKERS: William Alabaster, Carl
Langbjenne, Dominic Ringler, Kushay Shah. TEAM16 - P1 WILD HOGS :
Sonia Shah, Simi Patel, Sahil Patel, Kush Mediratta. TEAM 17 - DIRTY
HOGS: Declan Carrington, Alistair Muriuki, Ross Kraft, Ben Smith. TEAM
18 - OZONE PATROL: Vinit Shah, Gilles Schlachter, Janak Raja, Kevin
Kopsieker. TEAM 19 - HOT CHILLI PEPPERS: Laura Shepherd, Simran Shah,
Kyra Schlachter, Alison Kariuki. TEAM 20 - GHOST RIDERS: Shyan Shah,
Luca Poggi, Romy Nawab, Meer Dhanani. TEAM 21 - DIRT DEMONS:
Matthew Bromham, Aman Chotai, Qaher Madhani. TEAM 22 -
MISCHIEVOUS MONKEYS: Samara McTough, Elizabeth Alabaster, Sneha

Shah, Makenna Ngugi. TEAM 23 - DAZZLING DASHERS: Tamara Noiman,
Sheree Marshall, Sofiya Gulam, Wangui M Kariuki. TEAM 24 –
SINGHSONS: Shanay Shah, Mohit Mediratta, Henna Shah, Kairavi Raja.
TEAM 25 - THE CHOSEN GENERATIONS: Gildas Kijemba, Diane Mukami,
Leyla Ismaily, Vivian Nyambura. TEAM 26 - ZOOMING ZEBRAS: Aahil
Jesani, Raihan Jadavji, Imran Gulam, TEAM 27 - NGURUWE SPRINTERS:
Farah Abdullahi, Nicholas Kerr, Eugene Gitonga, Kennedy Kogo. TEAM 28
– HOGHEADS: Haved Shariff, Donald Fischer, Rahul Chotai, Mikhail Teja.
TEAM 29 – JHAM : James Spilsbury, Henry Lynam, Arno Tuts, Matthew
Vanhoutte. TEAM 30 - RICKSHAW RIDERS: Rupraveer Khanna, Meehir
Patel, Olisa Okonkwo, Victor Kigen. TEAM 31 - THE ROAD STORMERS:
Aaman Sennik, David Tsetse, Mark Adrol, Magnus Boehm. TEAM 32 -
GHOST BUSTERS: Joshua Adrol, Sahil Nanda, Bernard Tsetse, Mayur
Kotamraju. TEAM 33 - XTREME RIDERS: Nikhil Radia, Mitchel Goes, Karan
Kilar, Jigar Patel. TEAM 34 - PAMOJA RIDERS: Joe Northway, Rob Dabaly,
Peter Morgan, Kelvin Koome. TEAM 35 - THE GRINDERS: David Njoroge,
Mwango Nyachae, Lili Barras-Hargan, Roy Kasema. TEAM 36 - NYAMA
CHOMA HOGS: Tom Morgan, Kaya Nightingale, Estelle Donnan, Chloe
Morrisby. TEAM 37 - XTRIM RIDERS: Harsh Vilesh Shah, Raj Shah, Kishen
Shah, Khush Helei. TEAM 38 - ROAD KILL: Paolo Kravos, Aly Khan Fazal,
Lorian Proske, Bryan Place. TEAM 39 – SIAFU: Alice Mayer, Emily Mayer,
Andrea Kenneth, Sangna Shah, TEAM 40 - ROAD HOGS: Atticus English,
Nils Wulff, Joshua Snow, Adrian Darwin. TEAM 41 - DIRT DEVILS: Liam
Brunner, Kaya Tyack, Rex English, Solomon English. TEAM 42 - BURNING
RIDERS: Christian Hooper, Jaimir Shah, Sande Masidza, George English.
TEAM 43 - BLUE FLAMES: Matthew Hutchinson, Kevin Gichun'gusa,
Joshua Babumba, Samuel Manful. TEAM 44 - THE PIGLETS: Oliver Robley,
Nicholas Millar, Sam Outram, Cameron Coulson. TEAM 45 - POTTIE'S
PIGLETS: Hugo Potgieter, Alistair White, Ivo Horsey, Seiya Grant. TEAM 46
- PIGGY DOGS: Kesha Davidson, Zara Watts, Tatiana Dyer, Georgie O'Reilly.
TEAM 47 - RACING RHINOS: Lorian Douglas-Dufresne, Gabriel Jones, Max

Sylvester, William Ballard. TEAM 48 - BUFFALO BUFFOONS: Seumas Grant,
Kyle Sharpe, David Wagstaff, Robert Hutchinson. TEAM 49 - RED HOT
CHILLI PIGLETS: Clio Horsey, Tamara Moller, Andrew Paul, George Dodds.
TEAM 50 - UNPREDICTABLE OOMPAS LOOMPAS: Tessa Andersen, Martha
Johnstone, Emily Allison, Sophia McConnell. TEAM 51 - WATU YA
BAISKELI: Thomas Andersen, Steven Cook, Banjo Davidson, Talek
Nightingale. TEAM 52 – TRANSFORMERS: Team 53 - Imani Wild Hogs.
Team 54 - Renegades. Team 55 - Hakuna Matata. TEAM 56 - KIKOY
KANGAROOS: Jack Bonham, Alex Haller, Senafa Naudehon, Toby
Francombe. TEAM 57 - MENACING MONGOOSES: Joshua Cook, Jack
Veitch, Oliver Oulton, Adrian Awor. TEAM 58 - DAGORET HOGS: Callum
Shaw, Boy Pelizzoli, Ollie Outram, Orion Mathews. TEAM 59 - THE BANDA
HOGZ: Megan Harris, Hayley Humphries, Sam Matthewman, Dan
Caldwell. TEAM 60 - PINK PUMBAS: Max Cox, Chala Dodds, Jemima
Bornman-Carr, Stacy Kairu. TEAM 61 - PSYCHO CYCLERS: Alexandra
Ngini, Robyn Kariuki, Layla Satcha, Yassin Jobarteh. TEAM 62:
POWERPUFFS PIGLETS: Maddie Davies, Kora Bonham, Melissa Shepherd,
Natasha Hemmings. TEAM 63 - TANZANIA TORTOISES: Sam Goose,
Michael Edwards, Peter Christianakis, Xan Fitzjohn. TEAM 64 - BAISKELI
BOYS: Morgan Nightingale, Sebastian Belcher, Neil Shelley, Phoebe
Belcher. TEAM 65 - PORK CHOPS: Annabelle Coulson, Milly Harries, Alex
Grant, Hector Camm. TEAM 66 - IDIOTIC IDIOTS: Patrick Moniz, Nyambura
Mbugua, Alma Ibrahim, Ben Donnan. TEAM 67 - PURPLE PIGLETS: Tay
Belcher, Quille Erskine, Cielle Vaughan, Emily Willis. TEAM 68 - ROCKEY
RIDERS: Hamish Hughes, Marina Rozanski, Mueni Owino, Aman Maru
Shah. TEAM 69 - HEAVEN HATERS: Simon Martyn, Lisa Mameja, Ted
Kisalo, Cheyenne Oyando. TEAM 70 - THE LUMBER-JACKS: Nelson Laseko,
Allan Karanja, Lavern Rutivi. TEAM 71 - SPEED STARS: Amy Onyangi,
Rebekka Allimadi, Shirley Kisia, Catherine Kaggwa. TEAM 72 -
SUPERNOVA: Julius Watatwa, Jimmy Okoth Alele, Nancy Wachinga. TEAM
73 - BROOKHOUSE WILD HOGS: Michael Kimwele, Steve Wahinya
Njoroge, Bilal Foum. TEAM 74 - HOGS FROM HELL: Louis Alvis, Malcolm
Barrah, Alison Barrah, Jane Randall. TEAM 75 - GREENSTEDS PATRIOTS:
Edward Cunningham, William Foster, Kush B Patel, Kunal B Patel. TEAM
76 - TUSKER HOGS: Michael Goldfield, Sam Appleton, Jacob Cheli, Kamau
Wainaina. TEAM 77 - THE BLUE BANDITS: Russel, Robin Van Dijek, Ben
Calvert, Graham Walker. TEAM 78 - EYE AMGAI: Anay Shah, Thomas
Coate, Sarah Tyrrell, Tom Simpson. TEAM 79 - HOT HOGS: Aliya Lakha,
Nina Adam, Sarika Bhatti, Kayla Popat. TEAM 80 - GLOBAL EXPRESS:
Mishaal Shariff, Shreenal Patel, Sneha Joshi, Shneha Patel. TEAM 81 –
SPARROWS: Victoria Mwangi, Wanjugu Wambugu, Githinji Wambugu,
Mungai Njunge. TEAM 82 - THE RETARDS OF 2008: Roie Hartog, Myles
Joseph, Boris Nothey, Joel Das. TEAM 83 – DASH: Kassim Ismaily, Ali
Abdi, Kibe Ugi, Samuel Thuo. TEAM 84 - HAIRY HOGS: Jesse Samuels,
Richard Wootton, Muigai Kamau, Paulo Tarsia

CAR 37 :: UNIMOG
John Kanyali, Joe Kimani, Mambo Kimani, Anton
Kimaiya, John Onyango, Muthame.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 501,000.00
John Kanyali, Kanyali & Co.

CAR 38 :: LAND ROVER HYBRID
Sean Avery, Patrick Avery, Kuki Avery, Rory McBride,
Kiran Jethwa, Harry Brainch.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 3,280,993.00
Jonathan Block, Tony Church, Rupert Watson, Ian Cameron, Franco
Ceccini, Monica Finch, Salon Malibu, Afchem Ltd, Cuthbert, Rea Vipingo,
ASP Co Ltd, Promaco Ltd (Larsens), Gibb Africa, Fi & Rob De Boers, Gordon
Schofield, Transami, Mangat Patel, Peter Huth, Maasai Conservancy, Phil
Williamson, Blackwood Hodge, James Kibera, Larry Sutcliffe, Cheli &
Peacock, Sunpower Products (The Browns) Michael Camm, Shinda Ltd,
Brainch Kibo (David Anna Obura), William Rogers, African Fund for
Endangered Wildlife, British American Insurance, Geoff & Marjorie
Harper, Chris & Annie Harper, Emma Tebbs, Brian & Kirsten Glover, Ryan

Pape, Lawrence McIntyre, Justin LT, Matt Hunt, The Pagets, Jemma
Moseley,Hugo Deasy, Mark Murphy, Megan, Ian Donahue, Hugh/Judy&
Liz, Sean O’Farrell, Craig Michaluk, James & Ellen Endicott, C4’s, Lisa,
Paddy Spicer, Seems, Colin & Nancy, The Michells, Stefano Rabbiosi,
Laura Duffy, Sikha, Keith Scholey, Esther, Alex Du Guesclin, Jonny, KSC &
Lucy Lu, David Miles, 007, Matthew & Alice Owen, Macky, Molly Calam,
Alice Moore, Nick & Norah Ashford-Hodges, Clare, Katrina Hope,
Shorters, The Ghauis, James McArthur, Mani Sairam, Parazzis, Richard
Thimblebt, Jo Spicer, Peter Dacombe, Ralph & Lynette, James C, Andrew
Harvie-Clark, Alice Heneage, Team Reijntjes, Amanda & Owen, Jennifer
McAllister, Johnny & Julie, Erin Chaffee, Jonah Western, David & Maureen
Harper, Cheryl Sonnichsen, David/Poonam/sky/Rowan Taylor, Herbert
Henrich, Tim Jackson, Shirley Cosgrave (Pudding), Carolin Guest, Moira
Scarlett, Jess, Henry, Quentin Savage, Colin George, Phallic, Land Rover
Magazine (Patrick Avery), Olga, AF Gross, Derek Dames, Darryl Austin,
Spencon Kenya, Civicon Ltd, Heritage Insurance, Nigel & Penny Sandys
Lumsdaine, Aru Inamdar Willets, Karen Country Club, AA McCorkindale,
George & Carol Zibarras, Chris Everard, Jackie Ayton, H Young & Co.,
Hawkmoth Ltd, Lewa Wildlife Conservancy, Eaton Electric Ltd, Craig
Emma & David, Paul Karekezi, Musiara Ltd, Hardip Sura, Avery Family.

CAR 39 :: LAND ROVER 110
Ben Woodhams, Cor Roest, Bernard Matthewman,
Richard Coate, Dirk Sickmueller, Mike Du Toit
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 3,536,324.00
Knight Frank, Travel Associates, DMJ Architects, Nduguyo Mkubwa,
Rupert/Juggsie/Annabel/Scarlet/tom Hankey, Trilby Ball, Henrietta Toby
Willow Lilac & August Courtauld, Barry K, Fenella Nicholas, Will Riley,
Scha Cleminson, The Smedleys, Joe Simpson, Roger & Affra, John Harris,
Alison, Barry & Sarah Hobday, Nick & Candy, Tonny Henchie, Simon
Welford, Charles Lane, Rosa & Martyn, Matt, The Mason Family, Tricia
Woodhams, Heavy Vehicle & Plant Supplies Ltd, Andy Forwarders,
Mufindi Paper Ltd, Timwood Products Ltd, Radiant Coatings and Ink,
Timber Corner Ltd, Techspa General Supplies Ltd, Bitlink Systems,
Microlan Kenya Ltd, Bonfide Clearing & Forwarding, NIC Bank, Corn
Products Kenya Ltd, Zocom Ltd, Steelstone Kenya Ltd, Villies Shopping
Ltd, Panafrican Paper Mills EA Ltd, Coates Brother (EA) Ltd, Lets Go Travel,
Fina Bank, Kenya Data Networks Ltd, Post Office Bank, NIC Bank,
Diamond Trust Bank, Pauline Vaughan, East African Couriers, Ibero Kenya
Ltd, Taylor Winch (coffee) Ltd, JW Seagon, Vishelectric, Global Tea &
commodities, Van Rees BV, Peerless Tea Services, Athi River Mining,
Bidco, Aberdare Intax Enterprises, Venus Tea Brokers, Eden Square
Business Centre, Jonathan Havelock, Anil Patel, Elemech Consultants,
Mimosa Court Management, Chiromo Enterprises, Mike du Toit, Market
Power, Sealbelt Enterprises, Quattro Charge, Dormans, Kisaingu
Transporters, Penta Flowers, Dodhia Packaging, Diamond Coffee,
Multiple Hauliers, Oserian, ASP Company, Mabati Rolling Mills, Eagle
Africa Insurance Brokers, Bunson Travel, AY&R, Africa Tea Brokers, MJ
Clark, Davis & Shirtliff, Stanbic, Knight Frank, Lion of Kenya, Numetro,
Davis & Shirtliff, Mahesh Acharya, Kaplan & Stratton, E-AITEC Ltd,
Browen Hutchinson, Maruti Office Suppplies, EAPI, Prime Bank, Nairobi
Java House, Maruti Office Supplies, Securex, ICEA (Insurance Co. of East
Africa), Mullard Electronics, Burhani Engineers, Romageco, Instarect,
First Chartered Securities, KK Security, Microfilm Equip Ltd, Chandaria
Industries Ltd, Steelstone (K) Ltd, Quorandum Ltd, Prime Tec Elec &
General Hardware, Cornelis Ja & Louis N Roest.

CAR 40 :: JEEP
Rommy Bamrah, Vipul Kumar, John Ndirangu, Mona
Singh, Michel Odhiambo, Banti Raja.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 631, 621.00
Kigio Communications, Lemala Camp, Vintage Africa, Tourvest Company,
Nanak Crankshaft Grinders, Sabir Muzafar Ali, Kapu Kenya Ltd, Impala
Auto Spares, Baka Milk Processors Ltd, Logistic Freight, Kingsway Tyres
Ltd, Prabhulal & Co Ltd, Embu Enterprises Ltd, Quattro Charge, Ramesh
Handa, Koome Munene, Michael Odhiambo, Caroline Mogaka, Complete
Credit Ltd, Radar Ltd, Kensmotac Ltd, Mival Jandu, Sagoo Engineering
Works Ltd, Rock Plant Kenya Ltd, Capital Construction (Bridhar Pabba
Raju), Technoplast Ltd. Nails & Steel Products, Gathani Ltd, Chandaria
Brothers, Nispur Hardware Ltd, Mr. NMukesh Velji Shah, Sitima
Enterprises Ltd, August Auto Agencies, Githaka Elizabeth Njoki, Gakuo
Ndirangu, In-Time Couriers Ltd, Romageco Ltd, Solex Fabrication.

CAR 41 :: LANDROVER DEFENDER
Roop Ruparel, Dominic Rebelo, Chiraag Shah, Amar
Mehta, Amardeep Vidyarth, Adil Vaiani.
Total Funds Raised: Kshs 629, 316.00
Mrs. Alexandra Kontos, Mr. Bimal Kantaria, Pinalpa Agencies, Kenauts &
Hardwares, Mr.Sudhir Vidyarthi, Pere Ramakrishna, SS Mehta, D. Bij,

KSHS. 63.64 MILLION RAISED (USD 1 MILLION)
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Concord Agencies, Simba Technology, MA Khan Insurance, Air
Connection, Pranami Ltd, Sovereign Communication, Intex Construction,
Kensta Stationers, Garnet & Suzanne, Harkiran, Ana & Marc, Sarah H,
Helen B, Jane, Sam, Ajay, Nishit, Erin, CK Patel, Stephan Dorey, Steven B.
Boyd, Mark G-J, Charlie S, Hsu Wei, Sajni & Sujay, Ravi & Vaishali,
Hema/Sunil/Bump, Destri, Nipsy, Misel, Sach, Shannon, Lotta, Rajinder
Bassi, Mihir & Gauri, Nicola R, Shawn, Narius, Anjeli, Amar V, Georgianna,
Rex, Marwa Elborai, Priya B, USH, Fernindand Bilstein, Gm BH & Co.KG,
Vickie Sharij, Harpeet Ubhi, Neemah Ahamed, Sean Omondi, Julius
Wako, Evans Monari, Muthoni Runji, Shez Gilani, Njau Mukuha, Adil
Viani, Slater & Whittaker Ltd, Kasuku.

CAR 43 :: TOYOTA LANDCRUISER
Peter Njenga, Steve Mwagiru, Alex Juma, Fred Otieno,
Mike Otieno, Francis Ngugi.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 500,000
Celtel, Eagle Africa Insurance Brokers, Dormans, Coffee Management
Services, Taylor Winch, Standard Chartered, Tropical Farm Management,
Amiran, Coffee Devlopment Fund, UAP Provincial, Coffee Board of Kenya,
Brazafric, Sametract, BioMedica Laboratories, Coffee Research
Foundation, Devji Meghji, Farmchem, FMD/JACTO, Thika Coffee Mills, KK
Security, Juanco, Penagos, Sasini Tea & Coffee Ltd, Sygenta EA Ltd, Twiga
Chemical Industries Ltd, Hardi, Shade Net, MEA LTD, Socfinaf Co. Ltd,
Peerles Tea Services, Ruiru Coffee Fair Ltd, Stephen Mwagiru.

CAR 45 :: RANGE ROVER
Phil Tilley, Patrick Holt, Scot Bulloch, Daisy Bulloch,
Mark Oppe.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 507,600.00
Charles Holt, Bulloch, Tilley, Complete Video, GlaxoSmithKline Ltd, Game
Ranching Ltd, Shaileen Shah.

CAR 46 :: LAND CRUISER
Andres Bifani, Aldric Spingler, Bjorn Forslind, Mindo
Gatimu, Arthur Itotia, Tony Robert.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 561,946.00
Richel Serres de France, Yoko Sakamto, MS Conseils Distributions, Victor &
Rafael Beaume-Laurent, Anatol Kotte, Kalpesh Solanki, W.J. Werwiel,
Radbone Clark Kinyalo, Red Lands Roses, Location Africa Safaris,
Vestergaard Frandson EA Ltd, Melcome (Zambia), Nettshoppe (Uganda),
Fotogunix, MOS (Mozambique), Location Africa Films.

CAR 47 :: LAND ROVER SERIES I
Sapieha Teresa, Maryjka Beckman, Magdalena Kcys,
Sally Tilbury.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1,215,000.00
Madeleine & Zia Manji, EA Chains, Rose & Tony Dyer, Weadek Komornicki,
Maryjka Beckmann, Christopher Diaz, Sue Allen, Jonas AF Jochnic,
Huawei Tech (K) Ltd, Anula Wodricka, Peter Szapary, AS IT WAS, World
Line Foundation, Vera Comp, Andres Makiej, Teresa Sapieha.

CAR 48 :: RANGE ROVER
Mark Glen, Bryn Llewelyn, Johnny Harris, Gerard
Beaton, Piers Daykin, Steve Outram.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 2,038,088.00
Julia Parker, David Bishop, David/ Judy/ Matt/Sobel, Martin Freeman,
Nick & Ash, Liz Bean, Aldabra, Ali Bin Flip Flop-Muscat, Will Duckworth
–Chad, Howard Phillips, Bimal, Jo Harris, Terence Hopkin, Mr. Fraser, Mr.
Baur, L.Alison, Surripe, Connection Forex Bureau, Phoenix Timber, J & B
Limb, M & C Ward, Di Allen, H. Burnet, G. Beaton, K. Larby, Apex Steel,
Ltd, Galaxy Paints & Coatings, Electric Link (East Africa) Ltd, Ndume Ltd,
Hardware & Welding Supplies, Maisha Tools Ltd, Agriquip Agencies EA Lt,
Naivasha Line Stores Ltd, Bawani Stores Ltd, DHL Exel Supply Chain
Kenya, TARA Field, Rawhide Ltd, Maisha Flour Mills Ltd, Gill Llewelyn, R.

CAR 53 :: RANGE ROVER PICK-UP
Jan Kortland, Haiko Backer, Ron Preesman, Piet
Vilberg, Fazilli Boya.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1,196,600.00
Winchester Farm Ltd, Rose Plants Ltd, Mayflower Ltd, Charm Flower
Ltd, Amiran Kenya Ltd, Alger Chemicals, Keuhne & Nagel,Dilpack Kenya
Ltd, Sher Agencies, FH Services, Agro Irrigation & Pump Services Ltd,
Dog Rock Kenya Ltd, Timaflor, Maua Agritech Ltd, Maridadi Flowers Ltd,
Irrico International, Preesman, Linssen Roses Kenya, Ocean Agriculture
EA Ltd, De Ruiter East Africa, Flowerwings (K) Ltd, Kornes Roses EA Ltd,
Haiko Backer.

CAR 55 :: RANGE ROVER
Bharat Pattni, Kunal Pattni, Javesh Amin, Saqib Omar,
Jay Solanki, Shamil Pattni.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 651,620.00
Basco Products, Unga Ltd, Unisteel Ltd, Hilefex Estate Agencies Ltd,
Sterling Homes Ltd, Specialised Hardware Ltd, Motorways Canter Station
Ltd, Kenjay Enterprises Ltd, Prisha Amin, Roham Pattni, Rjvi Pattni,
Target Traders K Ltd, Meeson Insurance, John Muema, Hiten Shah, Bharat
Pattni, Fuelmax Serivces Station Ltd, Tangerine Ltd, Toolstech Industrial
Supplies, Wincomp Services, Impala Auto Spares LTd, Heritage
A.I.Insurance So. Ltd, SAI Office Supplies Ltd, Nyanza Petroleum Dealers
Ltd, Leo Investments Ltd, Quattro Charge, Romageco , Office
Technologies, Bosky Industries, Lomas & Lomas, Deepa Shah, Buckly
Stores, In-Time Couriers, Kobian Kenya, Lino Typesetters, Ketan Shah,
Naisha Tools, Hiten Shah, Kunal Pattni, Sterling Homes Ltd.

CAR 56 :: DEFENDER 90
Harveet Obhrai, Bhupi, Kulraj Bhangra, Mandeep
Channa, Ravi Dhanjal, Navjit Ghataura.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 538,000.00
Channa Construction, Darminder Paul Birdi, Dhiren R Jotangia, Pipe Man,
Apex Steel, Giriraj Builders, Oriel Ltd, Victoria Commercial Bank, Kennor
Imports & Exports Ltd, Bhachu Industries Ltd, Load Runners LTd, Pelican
Haulage Constractors Ltd, Big Foot, Harveet Obhrai.

Trundell, Sygenta EA Ltd, Lachlan Kenya Ltd, Upson/ Dierdre, Joseph
Mwaura / S. Patel, JS & Co Hardware Ltd, Colin Church, Tanya Markham,
Margaret Glen, Antonella Nesta, James / Kerry Glen, Susie Jacqueline
Reading, David Harris, Propulsion Systems Ltd, Willfreight Express Cargo,
Bush Homes of EA, High Ratio, JS & Hardware Ltd, Bayer EA, Bruce Field,
Terry Davidson, Peter Smedvig.

CAR 49 :: RANGE ROVER
Patrick Garner, Chris Childs, Terry Childs, Anton Childs,
Jeremy Haysom.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 537,001.00
Mukesh Shah, Trevor Andrews, Taj Thanawalla, Stuart Howard, Copy Cat
(Vishal Patel), Rob Williams, Jonathan Somen, Banbras, Henkle, Madido,
Catehall, Scania, Dolphin Stationers, Kencity Wholesalers, Tread setters,
Mike Scanlon, Woodley Stationers, Longonot Stores, Prenaj Dungas,
Manson Hart, Halyward Ventures, Romix, NB Agencies, Victoria Bank,
Tata Africa, Cargo World, DHL, Pipeman Ltd, Newresh, Gerlofs, Hi Rutlon,
Jomig Enterprises, Intek Ltd, commercial Bank of Africa, II Worx
(J.Bebbington), Terry Childs.

CAR 50 :: TOYOTA
Mike Kirkland, Don Nelson, John Horsey, Don Antoine,
Robin Nixon.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 894,401.00
John & Penny Horsey, Mike Kirkland, Malindi Management Strategy,
Robin Nixon, Nec Limbs, Val Sutton, Jamesa Sanghratta, John D’Olier,
colin Davis, Susie Reading, Bevlah Z. Atkinson, D.T. Dobie, Kaycee
Autoparts, Civicon Ltd, Morning Dew Green Grocers, Beulah Atkinson,
Alan McKittrick, Tarpo Industries Ltd, Devani Devani Co, Kabani Ltd,
Nancy Ann Balfour, Tambuzi, Frostie & Friends, Gladstone Rugtan, Tad
Watts, S. Rob, Paul Malele, George Mungai, Alex Mwangi, G. Sayed,
Dariah Imbala, Roshin Lady Mayra, Faiz Sadiq, Mike Musila, Martin
Njoroge, Sammy Mwangi, Kevin Muindi, Kishor Patel, Ubanas, Joel,
Shamim Chevalier, Tina Dike, Hamish & Louisa, S. Viljoen, Gordon Murray,
Carmeron Lewis, Ideal Ceramics, Amos Pesavi, Kamaal Quraisay, Hassan
Abdi, Eddie M, Eunice Ndungu, Cecilia, James Njuguna, Humphrey, John
Rop, Floyd Kaval, Kasiur Construction Ltd, Bulkon Builders Ltd, Lucky
Steel Fabricators, Mega Power Systems Ltd, Esteem Construction LTd,
Mombasa Space Constrctors, Rita Construct6ion Ltd, Timberland
Contractors, Angus Walker-Munroe, Peter Ready, Henry Bagenal, Rosie
Sharp, Charles Mosley, Alistair Keith, Neila Finlayson, Phil New, Rebecca
Sharp,Jeff Brunner, Sunith Sarrar, Andy & Fleur, Alexander Rostical,
Michael Purchase, Sparry Behrens, Simon Sharpe, Joey Kennaway, Vicky
Macledd, Steve Thompson, Rob Mills, Helmuth Rame, Jean F. Antoine,
Foster, Nathalie Hastings, Dom & Collen Antoine, Gladstone Rogtan,
P.Madsen, Macowenga, Jessica Rose, EJ & M Rose, Shabbir Yusuf, Lara
Rose, Mike Kirkland, Liaison Insurance Brokers Ltd, Coast Meat Shop.

CAR 51 :: UNIMOG
Jimmy Wahome, James Singh, Raju Singh, Andrew
Musangi, Edward Mwakio, Tejpal Singh.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1,050,500.00
GlaxcoSmithKline Kenya, Padamshi Naya, Magnate Ventures, Tuskys,
Kenya Bus, Chase Bank, Access Kenya, Media Masters, Direct Line, City
Finance, De La Rue Currency, Eveready EA Ltd.

THANK YOU ONCE AGAIN DONORS AND SPONSORS
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CAR 57 :: TOYOTA LANDCRUISER
Mbabu Muturi, John Waibochi, Trevor Kanja, Jade Da
Costa, Tony Van Avigecia, Aj Seech.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 593,000.00
Intra Speed Ltd, Foundation Filing Ltd, Charles Matimu,
Puregaming Ltd.

CAR 58 :: LANDROVER 300 TDI
Mark Allan, Peter Lockwood, Gai Cullen, sue Aldersen,
Mark Smith, Steve Ogolla.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1, 402,265.70
D.M.Phillips, Mark Smith, Omar Homes Ltd, BK Bluebird, Tingdene
Homes Ltd, Smith Builders, Hawkins Electrical Ltd, Mrs. Nias, Mrs.J
Allen, Pat Allen, Adam Ogdon, Tina & Mark Allen, Allens Caravans Ltd,
Montpelier Professional Ltd, Avon Estates, Gordon Lutton,Mrs. R.
Rodgers, Smith Brothers Development, Hough & Co. Ltd, Kingstone
Partners, Weaving Machinery, Inshore Adam Webb, Worcestershire
Game, Smart Cut, Sue Aldersley, Home Farm Nurserys, Lockwood,
Lutton, Pineloge, Jenkins, Tarren, Landscape, Speda, Shabir Malindi,
Lakhan General Suppliers, Samura Engineering Company, Kahuho
Holdings Ltd, Timber Corner Ltd, Chevron LTd, CMC, Chloride Exide,
Captain Andy’s Fishing Supply Ltd, Mr & Mrs WHB Parkinson-Premier,
Farmers Choice Ltd, Top Time Enterprises Ltd, Mr & Mrs Farrar, Ecolab
East Africa K Ltd, Creative Concepts Ltd, Oceanview Pharmaceuticals
Ltd, Eagle Africa Insurance Brokers K Ltd, Mrs Hellen Wanjiru Mwai,
Malindi Total, Kenchic Ltd, Clique Ltd, Spectratec Alarms & Telecoms,
Gallagher Power Fencing Systems, NIC Bank Ltd, Power Technics Ltd,
Thames Electricals, Masimo Radio Service, Treadsetters Tyres, Eagle
Africa Insurance Brokers, Tyre Masters, Champion Agencies, Virginia
Gai, Chay Crista Kerio.

CAR 59 :: TOYOTA LAND CRUISER
Nish Lakhani, Anthony Stow, Patrick Dessy, Paul
Benson, Jeremy Holley, Al Averee.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 1,163,000.00
Better Globe Forestry Ltd, Garrison Gates Ltd, Ace Security Options Ltd,
Paul Van Brussel, Mike Cheffings, Jules Sandys-Lumsdaine, Mrs. B
Levitan, Deborah Coulson, Jonathan Scott, Nizar Abdulhamid, Bonnie
Punbar, Bistro Ltd (Allan Bobs), Barclays Bank of Kenya, Krones EA, Port
Conveyors, Vending Systems, Rhino Safaris, Bill Engineering, Ultravetis,
Francis T. Nyammo, Rhino Charge Team 59.

CAR 60 :: TOYOTA LAND CRUISER
Rowena White, Lynda Hughes, Melanie Blake, Rachel
Robley, Vanessa Evans, Lucy Gitonga.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 619,579.00
Consolbase Ltd, WEC Lines Kenya Ltd, EPK Ltd Services Division, Nyanza
Petroleum, Kingsway Tryres LTd, General Engineering, Ankit Dinesh Shah,
Chandaria Foundation, Safaricom Ltd, Ken Knit K Ltd, Rongai Workshop
& Transport, Treadsetter Tyres Ltd, Gada Investments Ltd, Bhogals Garage
LTd, James Finlay K Ltd, CK Patel Ltd, Nakuru Medical Stores Ltd, Eagle
Africa Insurance Brokers Ltd, Melanie Broughton, Miles Yarrington,
Lorraine Marlow, Clare Breeze, Sheila Sergeant, Elizabeth Gay Michelson-
Jacob, Deborah White, Cheese Palace (Happy Cow), Melanie & Robert
Blake, Alibhai Shariff, & Sons Ltd, Lucy Gitonga, Rotatory Club of Karen,
Anthony Wahome Githinji, Seven Seas Technologies Ltd, Huawei
Technologies, Rowena White.

CAR 61 :: RANGE ROVER
Ekya Shah, Nikunj Shah, Jawahar Lamba, Zahir Shah,
Monesh Rethod, Rajul Shah.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 533,430.00
Juma, Kaval, Sarit/Dipa/Ashmi, Andrew Gremley, Hiroko Sugimoto,
Sanyo Armco, Raka Milk Processors, Rajul Shah, Reval Shah,
Blowwplast, Sachin Shah, Superfoam, Mital D.Shah, Cosmic
Engineering, Vinep Forwarders, Nairobi Plastics, Starplast, Malplast,
Metlex, Palkesh, Afroplastics, Plaskit, Bobmill Industries, Diya
Agencies, Mehul Shah, Agrinco Ltd, Erdemann Ltd, Synergy Furniture,
Industrial Polymers, Automatic Controls, Rupen Shah,Alix Grubel,
Paras Universal, Jigar/Namita/Prachi/Maansi/Dhyaan, Valibhav, Njora,
Shahil Shah, Lillian, Kami, Shion/Yasha/Meena/ Raj, Rishav, Tasvi Tina
& Sanjay, Sarit, Fish, Afro Plastics Ltd, Mr. Mavji Varsani, Jakharia, Mr.
Palkesh, Metlex Industries, Erdemann Ltd, Vinep Forwarders,
Industrial Polymers Ltd, Cosmic Engineering, Hardtech Industrial,
Coates Brothers Ltd, Starfreight Ltd, Kemia International Ltd, Supa
Brite Ltd, Shah Nikunj Maheshkumar, Rosewood Furntiture Systems.

CAR 63 :: RANGE ROVER
Numeir Khan, Vishal Patel, Neel Shah, Gursev Singh
Devgun, Kaumin Malde.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 687,453.00
Meezan Trading, Prime Bank Ltd, Synergy Furniture Systems Ltd, Chase
Bank, Packaging Industries Ltd, East African Elevators, De La Rue,
Olympus, Nikhil, Jai, Mandy, Naren Patel, Sitara & Fortune, Dani,
Spencer, Alyson, Agrinco Ltd, Woodquip Industries, Njoroge, King Plastic

Industries, Canton Builders, Coninx Industries, Cadbury’s, Deepa
Industries, Nestle, Nairobi Bottlers, Daima, Sai Raj, G.P.T. Kenroid,
Creative Innovation, Vending Services, Stat Paper Sup Ltd, Carton
Manufacturers, Colour Labels Ltd, Magnum Engineer, Vishal Taank,
Colourtune Autographix Africa, Triton Petroleum, Abyssynia Intergrated
Steel PLC, Sigma Manufacturers, Rajesh Jagdish Bakhai, Brosh
Manufacturers Ltd, NRG International, Market Service Station, Meditec
Systems, Bomco, Vanguard Limited, Nairobi X-Ray Suppplies, Pakhard
Limited, AAM Resources, Whiterose Dry Cleaners, Tool Crafts, Bima
Clearing & Forwarding, Phoenix Timber, Ryobi, Shabnam International
Ltd, Rishi Chauhan, Sachit Patel, Katun, Fuji Kenya Ltd, Pan
Pharmaceuticals, Keymed, Nomura Insurance Brokers, Union Logistics,
Overseas Courier Services, Hasit M. Patel, Priten Patel, Vishal R.

CAR 64 :: BUSH ROVER
P. Bonde Nielsen, Carey Ngini, Philip Steyn, Troy Van
Beek, Hans Herleuf-Pedersen.
Total Funds Raised: Ksh 665,578.00
Steve B, David M & M Hughes, Judith Cox, Chester Swanson, Mie of
Magnus Bertelsen, Karen & Bobbo, Tim & Alice, Bente Rasmussen, Eliza
Giacoma, Olga, Jessica Rothman, Mahendra Bakhda, Philip & Dida,
Jonathan Glynn-Smith, Polys Polyviou, Anne, Brigitte, Ettie, MCH, Betina
Goodall, Arild And Bettina, Toril & Herman, Helle & Carl –Johan, Himmer,
Johan, Bjorlin-Hansen, Heritage AI Insurance, Carey Ngini, Linda Mariuki,
Peter Bonde Nielsen, Hanif & Zaineen Rajan, Plumbing Systems,
Aquamist, Js & Co, Anjarwalla & Khanna.
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THE RHINO ARK CHARITABLE TRUST
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2008

EXCERPTS FROM RHINO ARK CHARITABLE TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2008

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below:

(a) Basis of preparation
The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Trust and deal with the net assets at the disposal of the trustees.
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis of accounting.

(b) Income recognition
Donations income is recognised when the monetary value of the donations can be measured with sufficient reliability, there is
reasonable assurance of receipt and conditions for receipt, if any, have been met.
Investment income is recognised on accrual basis.

(c) Property and equipment
Items of property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is charged on the straight
line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.
The annual depreciation rates in use are:
Motor vehicles 25.0%
Furniture and fittings 12.5%
Computers 33.3%
Office equipment 12.5%

(d) Foreign currency transactions
Transactions during the year are converted into Kenya Shillings at the rates ruling at the transaction dates. Assets and
liabilities at the balance sheet date, which are expressed in foreign currencies, are translated at the rates ruling at that date.
The resulting differences from conversion and translation are dealt with in the income and expenditure account.

(e) Financial instruments
A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to both a financial asset of one enterprise and a financial liability of another
enterprise. The financial instruments held by the Trust are investments in the money market, trade and other receivables,
bank balances and cash and trade and other payables.
All the financial instruments held by the Trust are accounted for on amortised cost basis.

(f) Receivables
Receivables are stated at nominal value, less provision for any amounts considered irrecoverable.

(g) Cash an cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and short term deposits with an original maturity of three
months or less.

(h) Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements requires that the management makes estimates and assumptions that affect
amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from these estimates. The
more significant estimation process is related to the determination of provision for doubtful debts. Although some variability
is inherent in these estimates, management believes that the amounts provided are adequate.

2. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
a) For the year ended 31 March 2008

Furniture,
Motor fittings and

vehicles equipment Computers Total
KShs KShs KShs KShs

COST
At 1 April 2007 13,202,836 2,028,872 869,684 16,101,392
Additions 839,000 129,180 458,400 1,426,580

At 31 March 2008 14,041,836 2,158,052 1,328,084 17,527,972

DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2007 6,294,778 735,448 628,014 7,658,240
Charge for the year 3,177,505 255,733 190,880 3,624,118

At 31 March 2008 9,472,283 991,181 818,894 11,282,358

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2008 4,569,553 1,166,871 509,190 6,245,614

At 31 March 2007 6,908,058 1,293,424 241,670 8,443,152

2008 2007
KShs KShs

3. INVESTMENTS
Old Mutual Money Market Fund 4,593,306 3,001,045
British American Money Market Fund 13,121,667 5,165,454_________ _________

17,714,973 8,166,499_________ _________

4. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
Trade receivables 1,808,822 237,321
Prepayments 225,103 149,339
Other receivables 3,947,118 42,355_________ _________

5,981,043 429,015_________ _________

5. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Trade payables 6,758,943 14,693,617
Other payables 2,332,035 2,312,879_________ _________

9,090,978 17,006,496_________ _________

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Executive management remuneration 4,267,668 3,879,696_________ _________

7. GENERAL FUND
Balance brought forward 9,612,655 (11,940,568)
Surplus for the year 16,648,577 21,553,223_________ _________

26,261,232 9,612,655_________ _________

8. INCOME
Rhino Charge collections (note 8(a)) 66,969,917 58,876,774
Other donations 4,275,868 13,761,839
Interest income 1,535,977 284,987
Other income (note 8(b)) 1,013,666 1,233,031_________ _________

73,795,428 74,156,631_________ _________

(a) RHINO CHARGE COLLECTIONS
Rhino Charge 2008 4,596,334 -
Rhino Charge 2007 62,373,583 6,924,644
Rhino Charge 2006 - 51,952,130_________ _________

66,969,917 58,876,774_________ _________
(b) OTHER INCOME

Bongo Surveillance Project 949,080 500,000
Landowners Access Fee (116,115) 283,000
Operations Base - Aberdare 180,701 450,031_________ _________

1,013,666 1,233,031_________ _________
Donations for the Rhino Charge (RC) are booked in the respective financial year that they were
received. As the RC is held in June each year, total RC donations will therefore be booked in two
financial years, that is, the total 2007 RC donations are reflected in 2007 and 2008 financial years.

9. PROJECT EXPENSES
Fence Construction
Materials (posts, wire, etc) 5,326,289 5,454,880
Clearing costs 4,670,152 4,202,980
Depreciation on property and equipment 2,574,984 2,832,249
Other input costs 2,463,129 5,111,362
Fuel 1,659,227 915,681_________ _________

16,693,781 18,517,152_________ _________

Fence Maintenance

Staff costs 1,566,925 -
Depreciation on property and equipment 302,771 49,958
Other costs 2,662,413 3,041,304
Guard posts - 2,600,000
Fuel 108,163 151,816
Community Support 632,998 133,262_________ _________

5,273,270 5,976,340_________ _________

21,967,051 24,493,492_________ _________

10. FUND RAISING EXPENSES
General fund-raising 6,915,314 4,920,368
Overseas expenses 4,472,829 3,540,973
Rhino Charge raffle and event costs 2,008,480 3,468,195
Bongo Surveillance Project 1,223,934 229,418
Rhino Charge filming 1,547,665 1,134,668_________ _________

16,168,222 13,293,622_________ _________

11. ADMINISTRATION AND GENERAL EXPENSES
Overseas expenses 2,203,035 1,744,061
Depreciation on property and equipment 746,363 374,427
Bank charges 78,378 92,859
Office management and administration 13,483,821 10,626,803
Public relations and press 1,356,209 1,269,935
Vehicle running expenses 622,547 707,326_________ _________

18,490,353 14,815,411_________ _________

12. LEGAL FORM
The Rhino Ark Charitable Trust was established in 1991 under an irrevocable trust in accordance
with the Laws of Kenya.

13. TAXATION
The Trust has been granted exemption from taxation under the First Schedule to the Kenyan
Income Tax Act (Cap 470) under Certificate number 01899 dated 20 January 1994.

14. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents comprise bank balances and cash in the balance sheet.

15. CURRENCY
The financial statements have been presented in Kenya Shillings (KShs).

2008 2007
Note KShs KShs

INCOME
Rhino Charge collections 8(a) 66,969,917 58,876,774
Other donations 4,275,868 13,761,839
Interest income 1,535,977 284,987
Other income 8(b) 1,013,666 1,233,031

73,795,428 74,156,631

EXPENDITURE
Project expenses 9 21,967,051 24,493,492
Fund-raising expenses 10 16,168,222 13,293,622
Administrative and general expenses 11 18,490,353 14,815,411

56,625,626 52,602,525

FINANCE EXPENSES
Foreign exchange loss (521,225) (883)

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 16,648,577 21,553,223

THE RHINO ARK CHARITABLE TRUST
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2008

THE RHINO ARK CHARITABLE TRUST
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2008

Note 2008 2007
ASSETS KShs KShs
NON CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment 2 6,245,614 8,443,152

CURRENT ASSETS
Investments 3 17,714,973 8,166,499
Trade and other receivables 4 5,981,043 429,015
Bank balances and cash 5,410,580 9,580,485

29,106,596 18,175,999

TOTAL ASSETS 35,352,210 26,619,151

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 5 9,090,978 17,006,496

NET ASSETS 26,261,232 9,612,655

GENERAL FUND
Fence maintenance reserve 32,340,335 24,715,697
Fence construction (6,079,103) (15,103,042)

7 26,261,232 9,612,655
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Rhino Ark Chairman of Trustees

Michael Karanja

The General Fund

The general fund as reflected in the balance
sheet has been split into two categories
namely; Fence Maintenance Reserve and
Fence Construction Reserve. Twenty percent
of each year’s Rhino Charge donation is allo-
cated specifically for maintenance of the fence
already constructed. This is to ensure that the
huge amount of effort and money put into the
conservation programme does not collapse
from lack of maintenance. The maintenance
reserve is therefore to earmark these funds for
maintenance and not used for construction.

The fence construction reserve had gone into
a deficit position of KShs 15.1 million during
the year to 31 March 2007. This has improved
during the current year and now the deficit has
reduced to KShs 6 million. We expect the
deficit to be eliminated completely during the
year ending 31 March 2009.

Maintenance - Our challenge now

I can report that much time was spent during
the year on the formation of a fence manage-
ment strategy. A document entitled: Abedare
Fence Management Strategy Plan was com-
pleted in March 2008. This represents the
thinking and detailed financial proposals for
fence management by the Kenya Forest Serv-
ice, the Kenya Wildlife Service and Rhino Ark
and with representation from the Aberdare
fence line communities. Meetings led by
Assistant Director, Mountains of KWS, Maurice
Otungah, and Provincial Forest Officer, Fred
Ogombe, were held at Rhino Ark’s operations
base in the Aberdares, Rhino Retreat and at
the park’s headquarters in Mweiga over a
period of nine months.

The document was delivered to the Directors
of KWS, KFS and our Board of Trustees for
consideration.

During the year 2008, it is hoped that the doc-
ument’s proposals will be thoroughly consid-
ered by all those concerned and that the for-
mation of a Trust can move forward to fruition.

Maintenance is Key

I cannot stress enough that when fence con-
struction is complete in 2009, only half the job
in the Aberdares will be done.

No project is secured until funds for its perma-
nent maintenance are in place.

Only when maintenance is secured, can we
look towards taking on another project. What-
ever that may be, Rhino Ark remains commit-
ted to the Aberdares and will assist with all
matters of environmental management for this
precious and vital ecosystem.

Many to Thank

My special thanks must go to all who support
this great conservation management initiative
– the bi-lateral donors, the corporates and all
the Rhino Chargers who continue to be the
core fund raising mechanism.

Michael Karanja, Chairman, Board of Trustees

A Record Year

Total funds recorded in our financial state-
ments, together with those received princi-
pally from the Kenya Treasury via Kenya
Wildlife Service in form of fence building
materials, were higher than any previous year.

The total was KShs 116 million in value to the
Aberdare fence project.

The 2007 Rhino Charge broke records raising
a final audited figure of KShs 69,298,227
equivalent to US$ 1,000,000.

Corporate /Conservation Bodies Support

Donations from business corporations and
bilateral grant supporters continued positively.
I would like to record special gratitude to the
corporations who responded to our appeal to
support the construction of energizer
house/guard posts. These included Eden Trust
(KShs 0.3 million), Stanbic Bank (KShs 0.7 mil-
lion) and Kenya Shell (KShs 1.5 million). In
addition, Stanbic Bank funded the environ-
mental impact assessment.

The construction of these permanent struc-
tures now conform to the new KWS building
standards for personnel in the field. Each
comprises two bedrooms/living room/kitchen
and ablution areas for fence attendants. Con-
struction was advertised under the procure-
ment rules for public tender process. Costs of
such quality buildings – bigger in size and with
the huge escalation in materials costs and
transport than previously planned for, have
increased by nearly 100%. Construction will
take place during our current financial year.

UNDP Grant for Bongo

A significant grant was received from UNDP
for the first time. Under UNDP’s Small Grants
Programme Compact Project, Rhino Ark is to
receive US$ 50,000 over a two year period
starting in September 2007 for the Bongo Sur-
veillance Project. The Bongo Project was
awarded the 2007 Michael Werikhe Award for
Conservation, provided by the East African
Wildlife Society, chosen by the Rhino Charge
Committee and announced annually at the
Rhino Charge prize giving.

Environmental Audit at Rhino Charge Sites

Our thanks to Stanbic Bank for providing the
funds to enable an environmental audit of four
recent Rhino Charge sites to be undertaken.

The audit report is available for reading at our
Nairobi office. It establishes that Rhino Charge
sites quickly revert to their former condition
and confirms that considerable care is taken
to ensure minimum impact on vegetation
occurs. It provides useful insight into the uti-
lization of funds provided by the camping fee
and gives suggestions for establishing
stronger links with the community groups on
whose land the event has taken place.

Fence Building

Work was completed on the 19.2 kilometres
of Phase Eight, which was started in March
2007 and 28.6 kilometres of Phase Seven dur-
ing the year. Thus, I can record that a total of
37.2 kilometres were completed during this
financial year. As in 2006, the fence team was
hampered by alignment delays and tree-clear-
ing hold-ups due to new Kenya Forest Service
(KFS) requirements. This again slowed the
pace of construction substantially. Downtime
due to the issues mentioned above totalled 12
weeks. It is a shame that such delays are
occurring when all funds for materials are
enabling us to remain fully stocked and the
fence team actually capable of building up to
7 kilometres a month when all conditions
combine to work positively.

Treasury support

The response to the shilling for shilling call to
Treasury continued with a further tranche of
KShs 43 million being recorded in fence mate-
rial receipts for wire/posts and other minor
items needed for building the fence. As at 31
March 2008, the Rhino Ark Aberdare project
recorded a total of KShs 83 million in material
receipts from the Treasury.

As we look to the future, and the establish-
ment of a Trust to manage the fence as a key
component in ecosystem management in the
Aberdares, we do call for continued Govern-
ment support and for the gazettement of
such a trust thus forming a legal institution
for posterity. Rhino Ark’s efforts represent
civil society commitment to conservation in
the Aberdares. But as partners with Govern-
ment, the fund levels need to match those
that have been raised principally from
Kenyan tax payers over nearly twenty years
since Rhino Ark was established.

Funds Raised in the Year

Gross donations in the year were KShs 73.8
million and include Rhino Charge 2007 with
KShs 62.4 million and Rhino Charge 2008 with
KShs 4.6 million. Other donations included
KShs 1.5 million from Kenya Shell Ltd, KShs
0.7 m from Stanbic Bank and KShs 0.3 million
from Eden Trust.

The funds generated by the 2007 Rhino
Charge reflect the introduction of the pledge
system introduced in 2005 whereby places
are secured for KShs 1 million, KSh 500,000
and KShs 200,000 after which the Committee
closes the entry list allowing for some
entrants having to withdraw due to unfore-
seen circumstances. The 2007 Charge
recorded a total of 56 starters.
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Rhino Ark News

Express Automation has donated 15 portable two way Motorola Radios to Rhino Ark
Charitable Trust for use in all future Rhino Charge events. Priyesh Shah, CEO at Express
Automation (right) is seen handing over the equipment to Anton Levitan (left), Rhino
Charge’s Clerk of the Course.

Rhino Ark has invested Ksh 2.5 million in establishing an efficient communication sys-
tem for the Rhino Charge event having purchased 40 two-way radios for officials on site.

Aggreko has donated Ksh 4million
towards construction of a guard post /
energiser house for fence scouts working
on the Aberdare Fence. This guard post
will be situated at the Nandarasi River
entrance on the Naivasha to Aberdare
National Park road.

Aggreko International Power Projects is
the world leader in providing temporary
power services.

“It is a pleasure for us to be working
with Rhino Ark on such a worthy
cause,” commented Mike Nolan, Area
Operations Manager for East Africa.

This donation follows Aggreko’s initial
sponsorship for 2008 Charge shirts. An
Aggreko company representative has
entered a team for the 2009 Rhino
Charge and are gearing up for the event.

Communication Equipment for Rhino Ark Aggreko Supports

Safaricom Foundation has provided a
grant of Ksh 2 million for two elephant
grids. One will be at the Kieni-Kamae
Road and the other at Nandarasi along
the Naivasha to Aberdare National Park
Road where the fence crosses the road.
This now brings the Foundation’s
total contribution to Ksh 10 million
since 2005.

The elephant grids are usually placed on
tarmac roads that pass through forest
land. The grid has a bridge-like structure
with rolling bars at the top. This rolling
activity stops the animal from straying
onto farm land.

The grids are to be built to the Ministry of
Civil Works standards and supervised by
the KWS Technical Unit. Funds for grids
at Gakoe and Geta, the road to Wanjohi
are needed.

Last year, Safaricom Foundation donated
Ksh 4 million to build the elephant
corridor section near the Naivasha Road
to the park and Mt. Kipipiri.

Members of the KEKIKA community
attended a conference in Naivasha on
Agricultural, Environment and Climate
matters. Chairman of Rhino Ark, Colin
Church (fourth right) and the KEKIKA
team made presentations as well.

The conference – sponsored by Eco-
agriculture Partners in conjunction
with TerrAfrica, Kenya & Uganda Ecoa-
griculture Working Groups – touched on
the opportunities and challenges of inte-
grating agricultural production, biodiver-

sity conservation and rural develop-
ment strategies for poverty reduction
in East Africa. The conference also
highlighted the policies, tools and
innovations needed to respond to
these challenges.

Eco-agriculture mainly deals with land-
scape management which conserves
biodiversity and ecosystems while also
sustainably producing crops, livestock,
fish and forests in order to enhance
rural livelihoods.

KEKIKA Community Tells its Story
at Eco-Agricultural Seminar

Elephant Grids Funded by
Safaricom Foundation
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Traceable in the wild... Peter Musyoka (left) of RiverCross Tracking demonstrates to driver, Bruce
Knight Car No.5 - how the BlueTrax GPS satellite vehicle tracking system works. The device which
was installed on all Rhino Charge 2008 competitor vehicles to enhance the safety of the event and
give us data on car movements to spectators.

BlueTrax – an advanced GPS satellite
vehicle tracking system provided by
RiverCross Tracking – enabled spectators
in this year’s Rhino Charge to monitor the
exact location of all competing vehicles,
at any time during the event. The system
was fitted in all competitor vehicles to
enhance competitor safety.

This was a first ever, real time monitoring
system used to enhance safety
monitoring of the Rhino Charge event.
BlueTrax uses the latest automatic vehicle
location technology to visually monitor
precise vehicle locations.

Spectators were able to request an up-to-
the-minute check on their team through
the Track-a-Buddy service that BlueTrax
offered on site. Frustrations of losing the
teams they supported were over.

The GPS tracking system provided each
vehicle’s movement on the course.
BlueTrax made it possible for the Rhino
Charge Control Centre to establish the
location of all competitors at all times. The
tracking system was programmed to
send a position update every 15 minutes,
displayed on digital maps at the Charge
HQ. The software enabled recovery
information in case of a breakdown.

BlueTrax also had a panic button that
allowed competitors to alert the
organisers of any emergencies during the
event. Fortunately no major emergencies
were reported this year.

RiverCross Tracking, providers of the
BlueTrax service sponsored half of the
units required for the event, with Rhino

Ark sponsoring the balance. The
hardware units installed in the car are
compact and do not interfere with the
vehicle performance.

The service has proved to be of value to
commercial fleet managers across the
region by introducing new levels of
efficiency and control.

The picture above of a rhino calf and its
mother was taken by Ranger Solomon Kinyua
near the Treetops Lodge, Aberdares. The
rhino surveillance team are monitoring and
tracking these rhinos daily in the Aberdares.

Ranger Kinyua wins Arkive’s Ranger Image
Competition.

Rhino Charge Committee Chairman, Anton Levitan with Simon Welland and Charlie Hewitt-Stubbs
visited the Kinyach social hall after its completion. Camping fees for the 2007 Rhino Charge
(Ksh 2 million) provided the funds for the communities in the area. Rhino Charge pilot Fanie Kruger
flew in for the occasion.

BLUETRAX SUCCESSFULY MONITORS TEAMS DURING 2008 RHINO CHARGE
By Sharon N’deritu, The Energy Source Co.

Social Hall Completed in KinyachRhino Corner
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Wildlife Watch

By David Kuria, KENVO

Southern Aberdares, just one hour’s drive
from Nairobi is known for its biodiversity
richness and also as a haven for
recreation activities like bird watching,
camping and guided hiking. With the
completion of the Aberdare electric fence,
jumbos have now become a common
scene in the forest. They can easily be
spotted from outside the fence. These
giants are known to give birth in specific

locations which are popularly known by
the locals as the ‘elephant maternities’.

These sites are characterised by large
portions of giant fern that the locals
believe the bush masters use as a
supplement for calcium they require.
There are also rivers that run in close
proximity – essential for the supply of
drinking water and they act as “Swimming
pools” for cooling the pachyderms. They

Mr. Relations Prettejohn of Australia sponsored a
special trip to the Salient area of the Aberdares
to view the Honi group of bongo. There he cap-
tured this beautiful shot of a bongo cow and calf
with a hand-held digital camera. This photo-
graph is the second taken of bongo with a hand-
held camera. Digital cameras are constantly
recording Bongo at various locations. The first
hand-held camera photo was by KWS Corporal
Nyagah in 2004. Corporal Nyagah and Ranger
Langolan tracked a group of about 14 bongo
through thick vegetation to get a photo near
Rhino Retreat.

Honi group of Bongo

‘Jumbo Maternities’ – in Gatamaiyu / Kereita

Black Rhino
Black Rhino photographed by David
Gulden in the Aberdare National
Park salient area near Treetops.

are said to spend three to four weeks in
these sites where an average of 10 calves
are delivered every season. The jumbos
then migrate back into the interior forest
where they spend most of their time.

To enjoy this phenomenon, the Kijabe
Environment Volunteers (KENVO), a com-
munity based organisation has estab-
lished hiking routes in the forest that visit
these sites. In collaboration with a local
community group called the AberKenya
Ecosafaris, KENVO is developing a com-
munity led ecotourism venture including
birding, elephant tracking, hiking, home-
stays, cultural and agro-tourism.

For those interested in any of the above
ventures, contact the group one week in
advance through KENVO office Tel: (254)
20-2095842 or AberKenya Ecosafaris at
+254733557880 or +254722572849
email: aberkenyaecosafaris@gmail.com
and copy to keenvo@yahoo.com
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For the third year running, KK Guards offered seamless security at the Charge. The team provided 24
hour security at the Venue Check in, scrutineering, at the gauntlet and HQ.

Rhino Ark blog has a new blog on the
Wildlife Direct site which opens a new
channel of interaction with our supporters
and friends. We seek to reach a much
broader audience with the new blog in
place, especially people with growing
interests in conservation.

Rhino Ark now gives you the opportunity
to share your views, opinions, experi-
ences and ideas on conservation meas-
ures and help improve its objective of
conserving the Aberdare ecosystem.

Wildlife Direct is a conservation blog
hosting site which enables conservation
oriented organisations or persons to
engage with like-minded people world-
wide on a day-to-day basis sharing their
challenges and experiences.

The link to follow is:
www.rhinoark.wildlifedirect.org

Start blogging!

Voice of America’s Sara Nics visited the
Aberdares and attended the Rhino
Charge at Namunyak, Samburu. This is
what she reported.

“The original purpose of the fencing proj-
ect was to help stop the poaching of the
black rhinoceros that live in these moun-
tains. But over the past 20 years, the goal
has expanded. Staff at the Rhino Ark, the
Kenya Wildlife Service and the Kenya For-
est Service came to understand that the
Aberdares mountain range is more than a
sanctuary for endangered rhino. The rain
that falls on the mountains including
neighboring Mt. Kenya is the source of
five of Kenya’s largest rivers. The water
that is caught and filtered here irrigates
land for many, many miles. The fence pre-
vents people from illegally harvesting the
trees that make the Aberdares such a
valuable water catchment area.”

Sara also highlighted the benefits of the
fence to the community as seen from her

interviews: “42-year-old Crispus Karue
who has lived and farmed here on the
foothills of the Aberdares his entire life,
says, “Before the fence, we had a lot of
problems with the animals – the elephants,
buffaloes, water bucks and the rest. When
there was no fence they would come here
and destroy our crops and kill our animals
like cows, goats; even sometimes they kill
people. They would come out from the for-
est to get food and to eat here.”

“Warden Ajuoga says the rate of conflict
between humans and wildlife has
decreased by about 90 percent where the
fence has been built. The property values
of neighboring farms have increased by
50 to over 200 percent. More farmers’
children are able to go to school since
they are no longer needed to guard the
fields against wildlife.”

But Rhino Ark Chairman, Colin Church
says fences are not a solution country-
wide: “It’s not the solution for wildlife all

over Kenya. We stress it every time:
wildlife can not be fenced in everywhere.
There are realities that we have to face.
One is that we have created an island
ecosystem, so there could be long-term
challenges.”

To address that, Church says the Rhino
Ark and the Kenya Wildlife Service are
looking for ways to create corridors for
elephant and other wide-ranging species.
They are hoping to link the Aberdares with
its neighboring park, Mt. Kenya, and the
open rangelands to the north.”

KK Guards Secure Chargers

Land values up by over 200% – VOA Radio

New Rhino Ark Blog

For more on this report please log onto: www.voanews.com/english/archive/2008-07-29-voa50.cfm
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2008 Spirit of the
Charge film in DVD
and Video. Available
for Ksh 2,000 only

Strategic
Evaluation of the
Aberdare Fence
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Safaricom Foundation
Donation to Elephant Grid

Aggreko International Power Projects
Donation to construct a guard post

Goodyear Kenya Ltd
Donated tyres for Rhino Ark Vehicles

Jasmine Furniss
Rhino Charge 2009 Logo

Steadman Associates
Media monitoring

Carnivore Restaurant
Venue for Spirit of the Charge 2008

CMC
Service support for vehicles

Michael Jones Software
Pre-Press Assistance

Gallagher
Logistical Support & Sponsoring the Rhino
Charge 2008 Programme

Kenya Tourism Federation
Office Support Services

KWS
RA Offices

Mr. Horstmann
Donation

LGL Computers
Donated printer

Para Print Ltd
Sponsored tickets for Spirit of
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Rhino Ark UK News

When you mix seven teams of ex-pat
Kenyan Bushboys, a bunch of gritty York-
shire off-roaders, some local school chil-
dren and their teacher, various other
wacky teams and let them loose in
the muddy and autumn weather at Pip-
pingford Park in East Sussex for a day, the
results are inevitably fun and crazy!

A whopping £12,000 (Ksh 1,608,000)
was raised in the 2008 UK Rhino Charge
held on Sunday 21st September.

Enthusiastic bands of spectators raised
the spirits of the competing teams.

Alan Wormald (Green Sinking Man
team) won the event in as much as he
had to cope with a failing crankshaft
sensor on his Mercedes G Wagon - The
Green Sinking Machine. He later had to
swap the Mercedes for a Discovery half
way through the day to complete the
challenge.

Rashminder Bhabra came second overall
in his impressive Toyota Land Cruiser
Special but took first place in the Tiger
Lines followed by Mark Edwards (Team

Aberdaring Rhinoseers) in his Suzuki
SJ410.

Two teams were particularly successful
with their fund raising – Kit Kaberry (Land
Rover 90), emerging second place in both
the overall fundraising and Victor Ludo-
rum Award only being beaten in both by
Sachin Patel in first place in his massive
Nissan Patrol with an equally massive
sponsorship fund.

Selone Chadha and her team of “Bush-
girls Nala” filled their Land Cruiser with
plenty of noise but lacked navigational
sophistication, asking the clerk of the
course, Brian Hartley, where they were
every time they saw him, thus earn him
the Where the “F” are We prize.

Sachin Patel ended up comprehensively
stuck up to his axles in the middle of the
Tiger Line, having struggled to avoid all
the trees at Pippingford in his Patrol, and
loosing half his points by failing to finish
on time. He was awarded the Spirit of the
Event award by way of consolation as he
and his team were very much up for every
challenge that was thrown at them. Per-

haps a smaller 4x4 might be better suited
to UK conditions next year?

The enthusiasm for the UK Charge itself
and for raising funds for Rhino Ark made
this year’s event one of the best with a
tremendous atmosphere throughout the
day. Special Thanks all the teams, their
supporters and the marshalls for making
the event so memorable.

Ksh 1.6 Million raised in the 2008 UK Rhino Charge By John Bowden

Photos taken by Nicola,
Driver - Mark Edwards; Co-driver - Steve Thomas and
Don Pettigrew (not in the photo but part of the team).



Your

USD 200 or
Kshs 15,000

10 meters

Your
donation of
USD 200 or
Kshs 15,000

will build
10 meters

of fence.
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FRIENDS OF RHINO ARK
ACT NOW AND HELP US TO CONTINUE OUR VITAL WORK

I/We: ......................................................................................................................................

of ............................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................
Please tick your selection and fill in where applicable:

We wish to receive Arkive, the twice yearly newsletter, and enclose a cheque/Postal Order
for Kshs 1,000 or US$ 12.

We wish to make a donation in the form of cheque/Postal order for 2008
Kshs/US$

We wish to complete a Standing Order / Deed of Covenant - please send an application
form.

Please make cheques payable to:
THE RHINO ARK CHARITABLE TRUST
KWS Headquarters,
P. O. Box 181 – 00517, Uhuru Gardens, Nairobi, Kenya
Landlines: 020 – 2136010 / 2136011, Mobiles: 0733 632460, 0724 604233,
Fax: (254 20) 604246 Email: info@rhinoark.co.ke, website: www.rhinoark.org

Many thanks to all our sponsors
who have made it possible to stage this event

Betting&
LicensingBoard

Braeburn School

Kenya Tourism Federation

Malaika Media
Productions Ltd.

�




